


 

 

 

���������	
��	
���	��	
 

���������	
������������������	
������������������	
������������������	
���������	��
�	��
�	��
�	��
�����

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
������

��������������������������������
�

Issued  by   

������������	�
������

2024-2025 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

���������	
��	
���	��	



 

�	
��
��� 
�

� � ��	
�

���
�������������	���� � 1 

���
���������
�����������������
�
�����

� 1 

 �!����"�����
���������
� � 1 

���
���������� �#$�	%� � 1 

!�!&���'�&	�(&�� � 2 

)*��!�!&���'�&	� � 2 

�+��,��	-�.�
����/0	%� � 3 

�+��,��	-�.�
�����/0	%� � 4 

�+��,�(�12
��+��,��34��.&42
� � 4 

5�6/��	-�.� � 4 

!�#��34��.&4� � 5 

5�6/��	-�7�89�:�7;�!���<��	%� � 5 

=>�;�1�?@��07����.
��A�&	�
:��-0	B
�C&	#�3D
�

� 6 

������	-�.� � 6 

������	-�7�89��	���	�
��0	�� � 7 

���
���������
�6;�1�	#��
���E�D�
:&4	%�

� 7 

FGGH
)
�)*��6C9I���!�!&��!+��	#�
���D#J&�& K����
�

� 8 

=&�#����	���!��!��������
� � 9 

���� 3D
������E���.	%�.'�6�),�� � 9 

!&��!���.L�
��& K��&��M#J6�� � 9 

!��;���	
� � 10 

��N��	-�.��& #J�:&4� � 10 

���
����������:� �#$�	%� � 11 



 

� � ��	
�

5�6/K������ � 13 

�6�.�!�� � 14 

���O;������ � 15 

��?����K������!�� � 15 

6C9I�����?����K������!�� � 15 

	-�.��6&�#J� � 17 

��+>6&�#JP� �&-#� ��+>� 6&�#JP� "D�
6&�#JP� (%� 6&�#JP� .L�.'���  3D
�
QR�	��6&�#J	%�

� 18 

6	����6�.#J��.'��	%� � 19 

���
���������
P�!+��	��	��#���

�.�
I����0	%�������6��?����0	%�

� 20 

�.�
II (6C9I���J�& �:;3"	%S����0	%� � 20 

J�#��T� � 21 

 �!�K�����/0	%� � 22 

(�/OK������	�/� �U;��� �� � 23 

�&-� �U;��E	�1�&		%� � 23 

J���1�����0	%� � 23 

���K���6&/����	��'�&		%� � 24 

���
���������������	%�
� �U;��
E	�1�&		%�

� 25 

!�!&���.'#J
�!�!&���.'#V��
=&-#J	B
�

� 25 

6T�&	���&4��6&��1���T�(Auditor 

General’s Role) 

� 28 

������	-�.��.L� � 29 

���
���������:
���� �4��	��#���
� � 29 

 



����������	�
���
�������
�

��������� ���� ��	
��
	�� ���� ����� ��
��
���������� ��	
��
	�� ���� ��� �!� �"#$�
%�&�!�� '(���)�� (��*�+��� ,-��.�+� /0�1�
! �2�����3)�����1�/0��(��#1����4�'��
���5$� '(���&�4)�� ��	
��
	�� ��������
�.6�� ��078�01� %����� ��$�8����8-$+�
9
� ���.�3)� ���.�+����3)� ���������
! �2���:8�� ;�<�1� ���2������� =�	)�
�:>)��������8��<��
�

?�� � � �����%���&�!@� �����1� /�������A)�
B���C�BB���C�BB���C�BB���C�B� /$D)� ���1� ��$�8������1�
��
*$�<�E� ��
��1� �F-
���$� ;�� %�&@����
,:8� ;�@� ���.46�!���� GE� '��1� ��#1�
/8�2�� ���:8� &������4@� ��$+���� � %����
'��1����4�B�B�B�B���C�B��C�B��C�B��C�B�/$H�������%�������4�= ��
������ (�����1� %�$� =�'�� �E���
,�>F�3�4�,4�����-�2��������%���&�I1�
��.4� B,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���B� /$+� ���1�
��$�8�����8��2��
�
������J�� &�;
� %�9$� ��	� 
� ��
	�� ���)� /$�2�
�����
����������,4)���K��1���*�1�&��@�J��
���#
�<� GL���E� ;���:�.4)� &�;
� %�9$�
&��I������ ���<F�3)�� ��
�<F�3)� ����
%6���#1� ��)��H-$+<�� ��	
��
	��
���&�<2�� �E��M�� �>�4�� N
�<�� �>�4�
&.H)� ���2�� �>�4� /D)� N$H� I 	�����
���:���4)��
�
�����O�� ��	
��
	�� ���)� ��� �4)� '��2��
%8�2�E)� ;���:�1� '&.���$<� GL���E�
�>�4�� ��
�I$� PQ)� -�����R���
�E&�<F���S)�� K.���R��� ��
	���S)�
215�&��� &��I�� *�.9��� '&.�������
�8-$+<�� � ����� ��
@� ��
�<F���S)� %�9$�
�.'������ ���������S)� �EF��
��1�
/��������� R��� ��
	� &��T8���S)�
�E��.���:8��)&��T8������ ����8-$+<��
�
�
�
�

��������	�

����
������

�������� �
��������	�

��!�

"��������	�

��!"����#�
"$��%�"�
& '!������



 

2 

������U�� &�:!V4� ;�� %�&@� $� B;�;�
�B;�;�
�B;�;�
�B;�;�
�
%6���� =��B%6���� =��B%6���� =��B%6���� =��B� WBudget SpeechX�� ���2�1� GE�
������� ����� %6���� ,4)�� *����S)�
,:�1� '&.����������� %8�2� �E)� ,:�1�
'&.���������E�-+� ;�� ;E���@� 9+�!��
RH����;��2�+����H�!��-�4)�%�&@�����1�
���4-$+� '���A)�� ��$� ��
���� '(���)��
%�9$� ���������� �"�� ���F���,-��.�+��
��<��.4�����:8�E�2)��%���/���%�	�4�
;�+'�.+���8��<�/$���S)���	
��
	������
,:�1� %�.�+� ������2� /���@� ���.�8�2�2�
/$���S)�46�I8�'���4)��
�
��������������������Y��Y��Y��Y������ B,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���BB,:8� ;�;�
� %6���B� /$�2�� &�;
�
%�9$� ��	
��
	�0$� ZE��&�4)�� � ����
%6����� N$H� I 	������ I ����8-+2���
%6���-I-1�� ���4;�#$P[� �E)� ���<F�3)�
��
�<F�3)� ��)��H-$+<�� � %6���
II
1��
/������@� ��
	� ;�#$P[� �E)� ���<F�3)�
��
�<F�3)� ��)��H-$+<�� � �H������
%6���
III
1�� ���2�� �>�-$P[� �E)�
���<F�3)� ��
�<F�3)� ��)��H-$+<���
%6���
I
�4� =H2�>����� 2�>� %6������
%0����8-$+<��
�
�����-I - �(��)���*�+�����
,-���
� WAX� � ��E��M�
� WBX� � ��E��M�%1
���I+�E��M�
� WCX� =���&�\�F�3)��F�0�!��������3)�
� � �
�����-I - �(��)���*�+������
,-���
� WAX� ���2��<��"���
� WBX� �N����"���
� WCX� ���E��������"���
� WDX� =���&�\�F�3)��F�0�!��������3)�
 

�����-I - .�/,���*�+������
,-���
� WAX� ���2��<��"�0$�N
�<���>�4�
� WBX� �N����"�0$�N
�<���>�4�
� WCX� ���E��������"�0$�N
�<���>�4�

�
����
������0��

����
�
����
�����



 

3 

�����-I - .�/,�� �*�+� �� ��
,-�1!�
���
,-�1!�
� WEX� ���2����$�
� WFX� ��$�3)�*$�>F�3)�
� WGX� &�;
F�3�-��#
�<� ��$� ]��!�

K.��8�
� WHX� /������@���
	�;��4�&�.+)�
� � �
�����-I(A) - /234��5 � �/�+�
�+6�
"�����$�!"����
,-���
�
�����-II - /234��5 � &
7$���6� ����� �
� ��
��
,-�1!����
,-�1!�
� � �
�����-III - /234��5 � �$�#�� �*�+� ��
��
,-�1!����
,-�1!�
� � �
� WIX� 9H� '�V�!�� �EF��
� ���!� ;��

*�5����
� WJX� '�&�;����
� WKX� ���T8�3)�*$�>F�3)�
� WLX� %<�&�2)��1���S)�
� WMX� ��A����8����
� � �
�
���&$+� =H�I<��3�4� �^F���8)� K�<��
��078��� ��	
��
	�� �������� �.6@� � ����
%6�2� ������.4)�� &�\��� '�� ������ _2��
�����8���� *�+��8���� ������.4)� 2�>�
��MS)��
�
����������`���%6���-I� 
� �E��M�� �>�4� ���<F���
/$�2�� B�E��M� ��	
��
	�� ���)B� /<��8)���
�E��M�� �>�4� ��	��� %�<�2)� ���>�-$�
P[�������8-$+<�� �&�;
��$�������� �E��M��
� �E��M� %1
��� I+� �E��M���� =���
&�\�F���� G$6�� %�Z� I �2�� ���8�4)� &����
� �01� �F4� ,-�<� �E��M�� �>�-1� �&����
���<F��� /$��$� P[�%�F4)�� (A), (B) &.H) (C)�
%6������*�+'��� �E��M�W��1�G$6��%�9$�
� �0$��F4)�%�F4)X��� �%1
����E��M��=���

�(��)��
�*�+���
��
,-���



 

4 

&�\�F���,-��.65E�2�-���4)�/<�&��T8�
��M��������	����%0�-$+<��
�
�������a�� �)��F���&.H)�������91
�+@���
	����
=��� &�\�F���� ���& �!�� bMc��)�� ����
��A�2�1�����@���
	���,-����46����%�9$�
�1'�H�2�+�0$�(��!�&��T�8@���
	����F����
%6���
I 
� �E��M�� �>�4� 
� ��
�<F���
/$��1� ���8����8-$+<�� � ���<'��� '�H�
��&��@� ���$<�1�� N
�<��.4� �d�4�����
��
	�&�8)�����%6���#1����8����8-+2����

 
�

�������e��� %6���
I
��E��M���>�4�
����<F���
/$��1� R+���8��� �&���� �E��#5E�2�
%6���
I
� �E��M�� �>�4� 
� ��
�<F���
/$��1� R+���8��� �&���@� ��
��� �d���1��
�E��M�=� �(Revenue Surplus)�-���-+2������<��
���:8� %��� ,:8���<� N
�<@� ��
	���
��M���8-$+<�� �E������� ��
	� %��&���
�E���1� %2� �E��M� �.+��4�+� (Revenue Deficit)�
/$H�R+��8-+2��%���2�� � �E��M���	������
�E��M@� ��
	�01� V������ =��� ������
�E��M���.+��4�+�/<��8)��
�
������f�� %6�����
I &.H)� III
N
�<��
�>�4�����E��M���	
��
	�&��T��$P[������
%�Z� ��	
��
	����� %���2�� *$� ���#1�
���1
������� gF�
�<� K�<�� ��	
��
	�����
�.6��RH-$+<��
�
�
���������� ����F���� ���
���� ���<�� ���F����
�����F�������<F�����F4�N
�<�*�h8�'��$H�
'(������� N
�<F���� =E���4��.���@�
��M���8)� ��
�<F���� N
�<�� �>�-1�
������8-$+<�����2����;�
��<�����2�����
�.H� -���4)� �E��#�<� N
�<@� ��
�.����
��$�8�2�2)�� &�;
� %�Z� �^F4-$+� %1
2�
��H-$+� ��$�3)� *$�>F�3)� R��� N
�<��
�>�-'
'��%�F4)�� � /<'��� &����%�9�VE�2�
��+����� ��$���� *$�>F��� �.6�����F�3)��

�(��)�
0$89!:�
�(��)�

$;<��+�<9!

.�/,��
�*�+

�(��)��
�*�+��

����<F��



 

5 

%�.�+�� �E�I@� ��A���2� �.6�� ���F�3)��
�� �F���� �^�F���� K�<�� ;H�<F���
,-��.6.4� &�;
� %�Z� �^F-�� ��$����
*$�>F��� �.6�� ���F�3)�� %��� *$�>F���
�E�I@� ��A������2� �.6�� ���F�3)� ����
%6���#1� %�F4)�� � ����� ��$�3���<� �����
�E��M���>���@�'�E)����
�
��������?�� B;��� �.+��4�+B� /$�2� GE� ;���:�1�
��$� ��	��� gF�
���� ���4;�� 46��� �&����
��	�3�4)� %��&��� &�;
� %�9$�
���4;�#5E�2� ������ �^F����8��2� W��$�
�������� �E�I@� ��A�2�1� gF�
��X� /$H�
���E��8)��
�
�
���������J�� �E��M� ��	
��
	�� ���� &��T��1�
=����� %�9$� �^��&�<� ;E�������
'&.�����2�$��'�H�9
�;������H�!���S)�%�Z�
;�+'�.+�'�:�#E�-+2���%�Z�;H�<F�3�4)��
=����9� &$+F�3�4)��R�8+	@� �F�F�3�4)�
��$��� �^F���8-$+<�� %������� ����&�!�
����� ���F�3�4)� ���d1� *�.9����
'&.������.4)�� %�Z� ��E���������� *�h8�
��M�� '�:�S��2�� �1'�H� '(���F�3�����
K.��<'�� ��F������ ��$����� = �� '���01�
�E�I�� ���8����� '�:8)�� �E��M� =� �� �����
'����3�4�� '��2&�<�����E���1�%1
2� ����
��#E�!��� �E�4&�<�1�� �����8� /2	)� ���2���
,<�1�� ���2���� ;�
�&� %���� �E���1�
���
/<'��� '&'
� 46�I������ %A�1����
,.H��.���	)� �E��M�� �>�-1� K.�8)�
�����E� �.+��4�+��� i8��M��.���	)� %�Z��
���2� &��0�VE�2)�� ;�� ;H�<F�0�VE�2)�
&.H)� &���� %�9�VE�2)� ��$� ��F��
'�:�S��2�� =����9� &$+F�3�4)�� %�Z�
;H�<F�3�4)�� R�8+	@� �F�F�3�4)�� %�Z��
�"�����3�4)�K.��<'��%���1����8�������
��$��� � 46��� '���01� ���>� *�+#1�
�j5����8-$+<�� b�� ,:�$� ��	
��
	��
���)��%���2���E��M�46�����	
��
	�����)�
�&$������� �E��'���A)R���N
�<�� �>�4)�

.�/,��
�*�= >3�
?�=@��
�
�A�����

�
��
$;<��+�< 



 

6 

($4� �&$������� %�&�������� (&2� ;�
�
��1��<� ;��� '�����8�3�4� G���
%�&��E���1�
�� N
�<�� �>�4��
�.+��4�+��@��&$�8����E��M���>�-1�=� �
K.���� R��� GE� ;�
�� (1
���E� ;�;�
� ,4)���
�2�� N
�<�� �"�01� *�h8� ��M��.���� (��!�
��
	�05E�2� (�)� ;���@� '�V�2� �E-'+�)�
/$���'�� ���8-+2�� � /\D)�� �.'������ ;�
�
�E��M�� �>�4�� �.+��� 4�+��S)�� N
�<��
�>�4� =� ��S)� ���8-+2�� � (��!� ��$���8��
'������� ;�+	��M��.4�R�� (�)� ��$�
��F4-'+�)� /$�'�� ��.4�� ���E��4)���
�E�ID)�� &�;
� %�Z�� %�$� �>�4���
%�<���S)� G$H'���2�� ������1�� �.+��4�+�
K2V1�
�/$����=H����M�'�:8)����
�
��������O�� �V[(�8�%�9$���������>�4���������
 ��L� �F-#1� ���2����8-$+<�� %$+��� �.H�
��	�0$'��2�� 46�I��� (�01� &�;
� %�9$�
��
	�� ���H�!���@� ��M��.4� ��	���
'��2&�<���� �1�
��\1�� �����  ��L� �F-�
����H������� %�	���� �d���� *$�>F����
�^F4)�� �2� ��
��.'�.�� '�H�8-+2�� � �d����
*$�>)� ��$�8�����8�8)'��2�� �����  ��L�
�F-�9
���)!�;����<�3�4�=���8��V����.H�
������ %0�-+2�� �^��&��� V����.H� ����
������2� 9
� (���3�4� /$H)�
��
�:�.���E*�+�/$H)�����H����8-+2��
�
�
�������U�� =����9� &$+F���� ���2�2�+�
;H�<F���,-������A�2)����T8����%���1�
K.�8����8)� %1
2� ������� =E������8)�
;���� %1
2� G������������ '��$+� �\(�����
��A�2)� ���T8��� *�5��.H�4� %�Z� GE�
�F-���@� ���1�8-$+� ���#
�<�� ���8��1

��F�1� &�8'&� ���2�� �>�-1� ������8-$+<���
���2�� �>�-$P[� �E-$+�� �1'�H�
��
�!�0$P[� /���������8)� ���<F���S)�
,:�$� ;���<� ��
	�� ������ %�	���S)�
%6���
III� ���8-+2�� *����� ,:8�3���<�
;��� �&����� ������� ;���� ��<��� %�Z�4��

�$�#�
��*�+

BC
@�8�7D�
�-=��E�+!�

�F����
? $*-�1!�
2���$;G!



 

7 

-���-+2�� %�Z�� �"�����0$� �EF��
� ���!�
;��� %�$� ��
� %�	� *����S)� ����� ��<���
%�9�'&� �E�-+2�� =����9� &$+F�0$� =� �
;���� %�Z�� �Ec
F�01� ���2� ����8-$+<���
%�Z� %���3���� �F-'��
� ���1�8-+2���
= �&#�1� g�&$+F�01� �^���8������
G�����4)� �>*)� %�Z�� �>�-1� �������8��
�.��5�����D�4��-���-+2��

�
���������Y�� �"��� GE��� �Ec
��A)�� �^�4��
����E)�GE���g�&$+��A)�G�����4)��>F���
%�Z�4@� �����&�<���1
�� � ��.61� �^�!�
'( ���1�� %�9$� _'�� �^�4� ����E)� ;�
�
K.�8&��5$��%�Z�� �>����� '��
'����.6.4)�
�>�4� ���2� ��'�:8)�� � ������� �1����
�.H
��	���� ���4;�#5E�2� '�H��8� B���2��
�>�-$P[B� ������8-$+<�� � ����� �����>�
�F-� %A�1��� '��$+�����
�A)�� &�;
��
���4;��4�� �����!������ %1
� /$���A)�
����� �>����� �E�I�� ���8���� ���&$+��$�
G�!��
�� ��+'�:���� '���#1�
���
�\���������� ���1���� ���T8�05E�2�
,:8'��H)� �E�I� ��F-�����3)� �����#$�
%�	�� ����
�I1� ,:8'��H)� ���T8�
��M���8-+������#$�%�	�4�K.���1
��'��2��
%�9�)�;��4��2��8-+2���
�
�
���������`�� ��	
��
	�� ���)� �1'�H� *�+�01�
��� ����8-+2�� �������
�<���	
��
	������
*�+�� ������� ;�
��� %���������� ���:��
��	
��
	�� ���)�� 2�+�� ����� �"@� ����<�
%�����#
�<� ��	
��
	�� ���)� *�5�<�
��.61� %�F4)�� � (&2� &�;
��1� ���� ��
�<�
*�+���%����������I$�.6��E-'+�)���%���2��
����*���;��,���F����;�+'�6�E)����F���
�������<� ��
	�3�4�� ��$�8����8-$+<k�
%�.H�4�'����� ;�� ,���F��� /l9#E���1�
&�8'&� %�Z� !2�� ���F���� '&.����3)�� � ����
��	
��
	�� ����� ��� �!� *�+#1�� *�51�
%�<�2�� 2�+�0�VE�2)� ����� ��
@�
��
�<F��� �.6S)�� �.'��2��� ���F��� 46���

�$�#��
�*�= >3�
���������
��-���

��������	�

��!�
/@�8���$�!�
$�H�G�
?�<���



 

8 

��
	�&��T8����*$�&��T8����.6S)����1���
������8-$+<�� � I$<��� ;��� 2�+�� �����
���F���� m:>�M	� ��M2�� ������
�
%D��F���S)����
	��'���4���S)�%D� �2��
;�+'�6�E)�%�<�2�����F�3�4)�� ����!�
��#1�3�4)� ;���&�<� &��T���� ;�>#�-+2���
�2� ��	
��
	�� �����$� �4�
I� ,���
46�I���8-+2�� � %'�� '(���1�� ()�&�� '��$H�
����2��E)�GE��*�����1��&��0$�'����3)�
%�9$� �"S)� (��'��H)� ��E-����:'��
�E�-$+<�� � !2�!2�����F�����4���'�:���
%�9�)��E�2����:'���E�-+2����������!2��
���F���� ��	
��
	�� �����$� �4�
II �
���.46�!���<�� 46�I���8-$+<�� � �8)� ;��
�����8� ���>&���� ��
���� ��8��8���� ��E)�
*�.9� /8��� '�:��2� %�9�&�-+2�� � ��<.+�
���F���S)�� V���� �"�������S)� �:�6��
%�<�2�� 2�+���S)� ������2� ,M	�
��MS)���E�8�� ������� ;�
��� %����������
���:�� ��	
��
	�� ���)� ��� �4)� *�+����
I$�.6� �E-'+�)�� � %�'��2��$� -�������H)�
;�,���F���@� 9+���<� *�+#1� ��$�8���
*�S)��
�
����������a���&�;
�%�9$�;�;�
�=H�������S)�g����
;�
��<� �$�&��S)� =H�� ��M��.����� &�;
@�
���&$+)�� ���)� G$�+� ��.6S��2�� � '�����
%��.4� �E��M� =� ��� /M2�1�� ;���
�.+��4�+���� 4�+��1�� ;��� ���������
�+)��@� ���.�8�2��1� =��� ���nH����
g�4�1�� &�;
� %�Z� ��$��F4�1�� ��$���
,-��.61� ��8���8� ��)!��� N
)� %6������
��$� ;E���)�� ;�� ����&�!� &.H)� %�$�
�������<� %1
2� %�$� ���;�[� �����F�01�
%��� ��0������<� �$�&� ,-��.6$� N
)�
;�;�
� =H�������S)� &.H)� g���� ;�
��<�
�$�&��� =H�� ��M�2)�� �N�� &.H)� ����
%������� ����&�!� ������� '&)�8�2��.��<�
&.H)�&\����'&)����.��<���M����%�� ��2)�
&�;
�%�9$� ���H����� �E��� '�:8)� /$��.4�
�@���)������M-+2��

IJJK��!�������
/234����
������

�(�����
�$�G�L����6�

���!�



 

9 

��������e�� �@�����$� 3(1) ,)� I �$���� %�Z�
��	-��
	� ���� %6���S�$� �������� ��
� ;��
;
���� ���)� G$�+S)� ���&$+�� '����#1�
�&��I���'�:8)�����������������
�;��;
����
���)�� �"�!���� 46�I8��#1� ����H�������
;�;�
� %�	'����3���<� �
� ,:8� Z^.9�
�
����� �� ���� '�:8�&$H����@� �����$�
3(2) I 	� RH-+2�� � %�.'�.��� �
� ,:8� Z^.9�
�
�4�$�R��� �������� ��
� ;�� ;
���� ���)�
G$H� GL���E� ,:8)� ���&$+�� '����#1�
;�;�
�%6���S�$�������8-+2��
�
�������?f�� �@�����$� 6(2) ,)� I �$���� ;���
2�+�4�� ���H�!� �-�4)� %�&@���� ��	
��
	��
���)� �������<� ��	��� &.H)� ��
	�0$�
'���4���� ��	
��
	�� ���� �
�4����
/M2��.4� /8������� (��������� ,-����
46�2� GL���E� %����:�A)� ,M	� ��M2��
%������,M	�0$�*���� ���&$+�� '����#1�
�&��I��'�:8)��

 

�������?��� � �4�� II ���F�0$� P[ (�V[(�8� !2�&�
*�.9��X ���.46�!���� �)�������� 2�+���1�
��� �����8�� &�;
� ����� 4Q�.4�
%D����8-$+<���&�;
������4Q���V[(�8�!2�&�
*�.9�0$� G�8� �&���� '(���F�����
�E��.���:8�� =��� *$D �&� ��M���
���F����� %�Z�4�� � �2���-+2����
%�&@������ 4Q��<� ;�
� ;��4Q� ��������
��
��1� 2�+�3�4-��'���<� �&;�
��
���& ����8����� �E��.���:8�� GL���E�
������S)�mo��&���&��T8���M2����4Q��E)�
;���:�1� ���1�8����8��.��<� !2�&��
���F����� � �2���-+2�� � %L��H� ;�
�
;��4Q��1� �V[(�8� !2�&� *�.9�0$� P[�
���1�8�2��.����G�!�1�%0����8)����F���
��	� ��
	� �����1� �4�
II ���F�0$P[�
�.��5�&��� '������8-+2�� �4�
I� &.H)� �4�
II 

(�V[(�8� !2�&� *�.9��X� ���F�0$� &��T8���
,:8�� ���� %���4)�� �2� �H������
%�&@����#$�G�!�A������������8-+2��
�

�����
�+M���
���6�����
N�L/��

�����;G!�
������
H$��+���
+�	/��)��

B���$�������
�
�����	�

��!�



 

10 

�����
�������??�� ���"� *������	�$�� ���� N$H�
�>�4���S)�G$+������2������4)'��2��&�;
�
%�9$���	
��
	�������1�������&�<��E�!�
/l9S����� �1�
����<� =H���8����
�����'�:8)�� � %L��H� �1�
��\1�� &�;
�
%�Z�� �.+��4�+��� i8� ��M��� � � ���!�
(��������� N
)� R8�1� ;�� � ,���F�����
������ �����
�)� %1
2� ��
�<F�����
4�+��
�)� %1
2� �L��:8� (���������S)�
'&.�����
�)�� � ���<� *�	� ��M2����1��
��	
��
	�� ���)�� ���&$+��1� �����.'�.+�
�H�����)���.H�8-+2�� ��2����4;�#5E�2�
��M���8)� ��
	����� 46�-+2�� � ����
��	
��
	�������.4@����&$+)�K.�0�2�����
;����2��� ���*$����� ���&��� ��.H��.4�
&�:!V4�,3(���<2�������%0��	�$�%�1�
�� �����8��� ��
	���@� ��M�� %�Z�
%D&��0�-+2�� � �2'��� "�
�@�#��!"� /$H�
%�^����8-+2��
�
�
�������?J�� ��	
��
	�� ���� ��078���� ,M	�
��MS)�*$��%�Z���>�4�*�+#$�%�&�!�46�2�
%6�2� �����2� (1
2�� � %���� /0��<� ������
��	
��
	�� !���� ���1� ���2� ���& �����8�
����8-$+<�� � 46�I��� ;���:�1� �����H)�
�>)��%���,:�1���'�:�����>&����E���A)��
*�����,:8�0$�;A�������E���A)��%8���
,:8����� *$<���� �j5����8)� �>&���
�E���A)�� � (��*�+� ,:�$� �>�4�0'
'��
= �� ��
�I$P[� ��	� ��M���8-+2���
/8�2��������� 2022-2023 ,)� ,:8�� �>�-1��
B;
� �E��MB� /$D)� ��
�I$P[� p�?O`�`J� '����
��	��������8��2����2��2022-2023
1�&�;
��$�
/1
��� ���������0�VE�2)� ��'�:���
��������� 46���2�� � � �2�� %���,:�1�� �����
��
�I1��j
�<������#$��>���4)���*�����
,:8�0$� ;A����� %1
2� �E)�
,:8�3�����*$R��'����+������ �����1�
%�F4)�� �b��,:�1�GL���E�������� �VE�2)�
��'�:��� � �� %� �VE�2� �j5�������

�
�@�#��!

��O���*�+�
����L�?�<



 

11 

�����#$� %�	�� %� �VE�2� �j5������
'�:��� ;A��� ,-�� N
�� �>�4� ���F���
��E&�	� �E����1�� %�.�+� %�'����
��$�<#A��� &�;
�� �>�4�� 2�+�� ��
�'���
���2�� �����2� �1�
�� � �)�������� �E��M��
2�+� %A�
�����$� ���� ;
� �E��M��
�>�4�������2��E-+��������'�'��1����
	��
I �1��%���,:�1�GL���E���
�I$PQ)�%�Z�
���8��� �������$� �>�-1� ������8-+2���
����� ������ %���� 46�I��� ,:8�4��
���8������ '�:�����'���� *�����
,:8�3�4�� ���8������ '�:�����'���
%1
2� �\'&1� ��M���8)� �"�3����� *$�
�>&���� ���8����8����'��� �E��
�)���
/8�2���������B'�� ����/:�22����1�W=��2�+��
&2�
�4� &.H)� ,��� ]����� 2�+XB� /$+�
��
�I$P[� 2022-2023� �>�-1� =������ R���@�
��
	���� �:�����
�� ���E���� 46��� ��
	�
p��Y�U�� '���� /$H� 46�I����8��2�� � ��<�1�
/1
���<F�3)�%���,:�1���F�����<�/$�2�
���E�1
�� � 9
� �<F��� 2021-2022 
� ,)�
,:�'
'�� ��+���8�� 2022-2023
,)�,:�1��$�
�>)� ���8������E��
�)� %1
2� 2023-2024-1�
��+���� '�:���.6.4� %0�������
*$�>&��	)��E��
�)��
�
�
�������?O�� %�Z�� �>�4�����L��H� ���2��������
/0�&��<� ���1� (Rudimentary Form)� ���2�
�E��.4� GE� ���>)� =:8�� � %2�� �����)�
%�����#
�<� ��	
��
	�� �������� ��� ���
=�	)�����	
��
	�������$�'(���F����
q
�

(i) ���'��4)� ,:�1� �1����
,���F�05E�2)�%�Z�4��-������R���
�E&�<����&��I8�1k�

(ii) ����� �>���S)� *����� ,:�$�
��#E���S)� GEF4� '�����1��
/���������8)� /1
�@� ��
	���S)�
i8����*�S&��/$����&��I8�1k�

��������	�

���? �
�
������



 

12 

(iii) ����S)� ��
��S)� i8���� � � ������
/��� %�	�4�� R�8�2� %1
2� 4�+��2�
/$����*�	���M�1�,-�����4)��

�
�
/8�2��������� ���������0�VE�2� ;
�
� ���	)�� *����� ,:8�01� G�����������
��^�� ��$� ;A������	)� K���&�<� �>)�
��'�:�#E��2� 2024-2025� ��	
��
	���������
*�	� ��M��.4�� ��$���2�� � K�<\1�� %���
;A����� � *.6A)� �j
���&1� '���
�)�� � �E��
&�^�� ���@�1� ;�
�&� *�5��.�+�� �E��1�
���:8�� ;
� � N
)� /L��	� /�������� *�S)�
/$�2��$�*�-�)����1'�H�2�+����
��������	�
&.H)� ��
�<F�0$� &��T8����� �F�0�*���
���1��������:8)�� �F���&��T��.->F�	)�
*�	� ��M-+������ ���� &��T8���� ;���
2�+#<��1� � �������8-$+<�� � *�����
%D��F����� ���:8)�� *����� ,:8�0$�
�>�4���� %���������� ���:8)�� 9
�
�E��F���� %�2�+� ��M-+2�� � �����)� &.H)�
���<)� �+�4&�� ��M��� 2�+�� ��
���� %�9$�
������>���.6E��
�)k�2024-2025
1�%�.4�;��
G2�4)��� '��8VE��
�)�� � ��.�+�� ��H�2�
%L��	� /0�1
� /$�2)�� ��.�+� %D�!��.4�
%�1(��8� ������ ;H�<F�3�4@� 962� ��
�
%����)� '�:8)� /$�2)�;���2�+�4���� S)���
/<'��� 2024-2025
1� ��.H����� ;��� 2�+� ;��
/2	)� G2���&1� �E��2� ���E��&�M� �E��
�)���
*$<�01�� %�Z� %A�1��� �^��&�<� ;E����
*�+#$� ��)!�4����E��'��2�� ��	
��
	��
���� &��T8���� ��$+���� ������&��� �4���
*���2�� � /�������� ���#1� /2	)� K.���1�
���
/�'�����2��l�)�*�5�<�K.���'��2)R������2�
��	
��
	�� �����1� %��� &�H�1� K.���1�
���
K�<\1����'��2� ��M���8�2'��1�� ��<�2���
�"�!���"�/2	)�%�'��2�'&.���������1�
���
�.'������ ;�
�&�01�� ��	
��
	�� ���)�
��� ����$�2� *$������ ��<&�-���2�� � �
�
!��� ���2� (
�� �"����%�Z� '&.���:�E��2)��
��^�� 2�+�01� �"��	� %�� ��E��2'&�
��.4�� ���>&�4)�� ���<�� ���F���� b��:�1�



 

13 

;�+'�.6��*���2�� ��������.4�G�!�1�%0���
I$<��� �
� ,:8�3�4� ;�� G2��)� ��M��
'�:�#E�4)�� %8��8��� ,:8�01�
K.���R�����
��9�=���.'�.���;��G2������
&�.6��&��� '�:�#E�4)�� �"� (��4)'��2��
%��� ,:�$� ��	
��
	�� �����1� G2�������
������ ]��2� ���2� /$��.����� �"��� ;H���
*���2�� � %�	�4� _6�� /@� ���'��8� ,:8��
��������1� '����.+� �� �� ��������
G2�4)��� �.!H����8'&��<�1�� �'�� ��
��1�
(����.H���R���� ;����2��)� ��MS&�H�
'����R��� '�H� �
� �"�3�4� ;�� �1
�&1�
'���
�)�� � ������� j[;�
�01�� ��	
��
	��
���� &��T8���� *����� ,:8����� ����A)�
�����+���� ���2� �8-+2�� � /\D)�� (��!�
,:�1� ���2� (
D�4�� '�����<� �"����
%0���.���� � � ���8�'�� �VE�2� /L��	�
��������%�Z���+�'�:8)�/$�����'�����&���
&��I8�2�� ��	
��
	�� �����$� *�-��
46�'�������E�2��E-+2��
�
�
�������?U�� �E��M� ���R��� %1
2� ������ ��
����
����-$+� *�+#1�� GE� ;�
��<� ������<�
=E����'���%���'�����M���8)���
	��N
�<@�
��
���� �����8�����
�)�� � ���<�� ���F���
%�Z�4� �E��M� �E)� �<F����	)� ;�
��<�
=���&����	)��E����1��%��������I �$P[�
�E-$+<�� �%�9$�,:8��E��#5E�2�N
�<@�
��
	���@� ��M2� �����
�)k� %1
2� ���2�
&��0�VE�'���� &���� %�9�VE�'���� '�H�
���#'
�� ��<���� ��H-$+� �>��$� N
*)�
���<@� ��M�
�)�� � ����2� ;�
��<���� �E�2��
N
�<��$� ����4�� ��8�����-� ���R���
���#1� ;��� �E��M� ���8�4&�<�1�� ;�
��<�
��$� %�����#1� %�.4@� ��
��
�)�� � ,<�1��
����2� GE� 9
� ,:8��� &�8'&� ;�
����
R������ �E�4&�<�1�� ��.+� ���<S)� = ��
�����S)�� %��@� �����$� ,S�� ��
�2�4��
,:8�� ���>�01� ��A����� ���� ��M��
'�:8)�� � �\�E)� ��
*�+#<E�4)� ��$�E)�
����2� G$�+� K.�8�2)'��2� %�$� *Q��

.�/,6������



 

14 

�3��S)��������
*�+#<��_'��Z&���R��2�
/$+� ����� '(�����$� %�����#'
'�� �L��H�
��M���8-+2�� � �\����� �"���<� ��
	�
p�?f�fff
�4� '&.����A)� %1
2� �����!��� �
�
'��
��� %�F-�� �����$� ��
	� p��M� GE�
�
����.4� '&.����A)�� %2� �eUY
U`,)�
,:�5E�2� BN
�<@� ��
�$B� P[�� ���:8�
������2�� � N
�<�� �"�3���<� �����F����
�E����� �����F���,-��.6.4@���
����8)�
������=��������
�3�4�,4)���
	)��'&.R6��
��)!�4�'&.����1��N
�<@���
������E�����2���
/\D)�� �eYY
Y`� *�1� =��� ;�
�&�����
�E��1���:8� ���� ��)!���� *�+'�� p��M� GE�
�
��&��	)� p��M� r�2� �
��&��	)�
=�������8��<�� � 9
� N
�<�� �"�����
���H�����#1�� �"@���
	��������*Q���S)�
���� %�Z�� &���� %�9�VE�'���
&.+���0�VE�'��� &�\�&���� ��+
�)�� � ����
&�\�F�����E��M��I �1���	�������8-$+<���
�
��������?Y����	
��
	�� �����1� N
�<��
�"�3����� G2�-S��� ������� B�E��M��
�>�-$P[� ����� N
�<@� ��
	��B� /$D)�
��
�I1�%6���
I�
�,:8�;�;�
�%6���#$�
N
�<�� �>�4� /$��1� ������8-+2�� � �����
,:8�01� ��M�� N
�<@� ��
	� ����������������
��	
��
	� ���� =��#$� ��>�!�01� =���
��>�!���II–1���>
�)��
�
�
����������������������������?`�?`�?`�?`����� B���4�;�BB���4�;�BB���4�;�BB���4�;�B�(Consolidated Fund)�/$�2�������
%���&�!@� �����$� 266(1)� I �$� %�����#1�
�^���.H�4� ���� ���.�+����4)�� � ��	
��
	��
���� %6���
I 
� �E��M�� �>�4� ���<F���
/$��1� �������8������ b�� ,:�1� -���4)�
%�9$� ��1��<� �E&�<)�� ���4� ;�#$� GE�
�4�����%�&-$+2���;��;H�<F����&����%�Z��
���2�&����,-����0�VE�2���F���8)���D)�
�����4� ;�#1� '�E-$+2�� � ��$� �E�I@�
��A����8-+� ���#1� %�Z�4�� -���4)��
�>*)� ���4;�#1� '������8-$+2�� ����
,���F�05E�2� ���8����8)� �������� ��	)�

�/�+��




 

15 

���4� ;��� ��
�I1� ������8)�� ���&$+��$�
%D&�� '��������� B������ ��
	��B� (Charged 

Expenditure)� gF�
���� ���4� ;�#5E�2�
��M���8)� ��
	��� /1
�)� ���&$+��$� *$�
�������8��%�$�G�!��
����+'�:8)��
�
������������������������?a�?a�?a�?a����� B������ ��
	��BB������ ��
	��BB������ ��
	��BB������ ��
	��B� (Charged Expenditure) 

/$����� ���4� ;�#1� *�1� ���H����� =���
��
	��� ,4)�� � ��.H�4�� %���&�!@� �����$�
?f?WJX� I �1� ���15S������ ���&$+��$�
G�!��
�� ��+'�:���1�
�� � ,3(��� �����
'������ ��
���� ����� '������ 2�>�� ��
����
=��� g�&$+� g������� %�Z�� �"����� '��	�
,�>��=H�I<����,-'�� $�s��)�'��$+���
��1� %�F4)�� � ��$�3�4� ����� ��$� ]���1�
,-��.H�4�G2������������S)���1�%�F4)���
g�&$+��1� %�Z�4� /������ ]��!� R+�����
������3)� B������ ��
	��B� ,4)�� � B������
��
	��B�  46��� ������3)� ���F�3)�
��	
��
	�� ���� ,�>F�01�� ���2���� ��M	�
/Q�2��01�%@9�����E�4)��
�
����������������������������?e�?e�?e�?e����� B/������@� ��
	� ;�BB/������@� ��
	� ;�BB/������@� ��
	� ;�BB/������@� ��
	� ;�B� (Contingency Fund)�
/$+� ���.�+��E)�� %���&�!@� �����$� 267,)�
I ��� %���������� ���:���4)�� �����
'����#$�G�!��
����H)�*$<��;E�����< $�
%���@� ��
	�3�4����� ��M�'����$� '(���)�
,4)��
�
�
�������JfJfJfJf�� �V[(�8� 1950,)� ,:8� /������@� ��
	�
;�@����)��p��M�GE�'�������:��/������@���
	�
;��G$�+�K.�8���2�� �1953-541�&�;
��I ��<�
(���'��2� /������@� ��
	� ;�� p�`U�ff� �
��)�
/$H� ;�>�)� ��M2�� �V[(�8� �eUO,)� ,:8�
/������@���
	�;�@����)�;�+'�.+����2�������������������
p�`U�ff� �
��)� '��2&�<�1
� /$H�%�Z� �E��2����
%�.4�� I+4�� %�9$� (��������� �1'�H�
2�+�01���E-S��<�� ������ �"�0$�,:8@�
��
	)� �"�&���� ��E-S��2�� � ;�� ,:�1�
%D&�����8)� !2�� �"�� ���F�0$�
/:"���S)� ��E-S��2�� �L��+���� /������@�

���5@������

&
7$���6�
������
�

/234���
&
7$���6�
������
�



 

16 

��
	� ;�#$� %���� =����� '�:��� %�9�)�
K.���2��/������@���
	�;�#$�%�	�%L��'��2��
=��������2���W���F���P'^�=���%����>#1�
���8�����8��<X�� �ea?,)� ,:8�4�� I$<���
/������@���
	�;�#$�%�	��
*�+�=�������8��
4�+�����8��2�� � /������@� ��
	� ;�� =������
��8��� � �<F�01� ��E)��
�<��� 46�I���
��
��.4@� ��M�����<�� �f
fa
�ee?5E�2�
/������@� ��
	� ;�#$� %�	� p��Uf�ff� � '�������
=��2��

%����>%����>%����>%����>����
����

�1'�H� ��
� %�	�01� /������@� ��
	� ;�#$�
%��������8)�%����>�
�

��������
&
7$���6�������
	�
�/���P �����

?/�� ���� QR$�)�H��5P�S�
(1) (2) (3) 

01-08-1982 31-03-1983 100  

01-04-1983 19-05-1983 50  

20-05-1983 03-07-1983 100  

04-07-1983 31-03-1984 150  

01-04-1984 02-07-1985 50  

03-07-1985 31-03-1986 100  

01-04-1986 22-09-1986 50  

23-09-1986 31-03-1987 100  

01-04-1987 20-09-1987 50  

21-09-1987 31-03-1988 100  

01-04-1988 05-10-1988 50  

06-10-1988 31-03-1989 150  

01-04-1989 25-07-1989 75  

26-07-1989 21-12-1989 200  

22-12-1989 31-03-1990 300  

01-04-1990 09-01-1992 75  

10-01-1992 31-03-1992 150  



 

17 

��������
&
7$���6�������
	�
�/���P �����

?/�� ���� QR$�)�H��5P�S�
(1) (2) (3) 

01-04-1992 09-08-1992 75  
10-08-1992  150  
�
�
������������������������J��J��J��J��� /������@� ��
	� ;��� ,3(�� %���0$�
�������� ;��� 2�+� %�Z@� ���
����1� ���& �2�
����8-+2�� � /������� %���@� ��
	�3�����
���&$+��$� %D&�� ��+���8� ���� ��M���8)�
����� ���� ;�#5E�2� *$�>)� �^F���8-+2���
I$<�� %2�� ���&$+��$� %D&�� ��.H� 2�>�
&�\��� '�� ������ ;�+'�6�I$�� %�;��4�
�E�I@� ��A����8��.��<� !���@� � � ���1���
&�;
� �>������1� '&.�������8-+2�� � GE�
;�
��<� *$� �>)� '��
� ���� ;�� ���1�8-+2���
����;���)�����������8��1
��F�1����,:8�
;�;�
� %6���#$�� %6���
II �1� ��:I����
��8��<��
�
������������������������J?J?J?J?�� (���F-A)�� �>�4��� G'�� t����
�E���.���� ������ �"����� 2�+�� ��
���
�4�2��� �>�4�� ��
�!���� (�)� ��$�8���
'�:�S��2�� � ������ *Q��A)� G'�� &�� ��<�
��E���
�!�3)�� 9H� ��
�!�3)�
I$�.+��8-$+<��

 

 
������������������������JJJJJJJJ�� ���1*�+�
�����%�����#1�%�&�2���
%�Z�� �>�4�0$� �.'������ �.H
��	�
������8�� 1-4-1974� *�1� (��*�+#1� =��2��
'&A)�� ��	
��
	�� ���)� 
� �>�4��� %�&�!�
*�+� �.6�� t��E���� 4Q�$� ��:���2�
%6���#1�=���� �2���0$�%�����#A)�%2�
%�&�2��2�� � ���@� ���1*�+� ������8� �E�
'(���F��������:8��4������2k��2�����@9��
����� ��
�!��0$� ������8�� �>�4�3�

-��#
�<� ���1*�+�� ���F���� ����� �"���
�)���&��� %�9$� �.H
��	����� ���8)�� ���@�
���1*�+�� ���� %o4*�+� (��*�+�4�

�*�+	��
/���L�



 

18 

���I$�� ����� �1
�:8����� r���:8�� ����
��������.4)� �>�4� ��������.4)� ���'��
'�H��8��� %�� �2� ���<�� � ��.4� *�-��
���>)���*����*$D �&�01�K.����&�.+F�3)�
���d1m��� *$'<.+F�3'&��4)�� � �.'��2���
�>�4� ���������<�,���� &����%�Z�%�&���
4Q���>�4��������8�%�&�I1�9
�&�.+F�����
� �2����2�� �1-4-1987�*�.���:8�� !����>�4�
��������.4@� ���1���)� ���8��� �����
%���&�!@� �����$� 150
,)� I �$��� *�	�
��M�����2��
�
��������JO�JO�JO�JO�� �����2��<� �"���� �N�(
�� �"����
���E��������"���'��$+��1'�H���EF�>�4��
��
�!�0$P[� %�9$� ���<F�3)�
��
�<F�3)� �����8���� ��8��<�� � /0�1�
�>�4�� �����	)�� � ����2�� �����	)���������
B���1� 2�+B�� B;
� � B� *�5�� ��EF�>�4��
��
�!���GL���$6$�PQ)��E)����F����,H�
�������8� ;�
�0$� P[�� ��:I����8-$+<���
�.'��2��� �>�4� ���������<� ��$� I$<��
��>
�)��
�
�
�������JU�JU�JU�JU�����E���
�!� GL���$H)� �\�����
%A��
�� ���2����� ��:I�-$+2���
/8�2����8q� B;
� � B�� B&E�2�)
���2@�
Z�����)B� *�5�<�� � ��E���
�!�0$P[� 2�>��
��E���
�!��� �E�4)�� � %���� 2�>���
��E���
�!�������F�0$�-������������<��
46�4)�� � GL���E� ��E���
�!� %1
2� 2�>��
��E���
�I$�PQ)�=���9H���
�!�����\�����
���F����� 46�I8-$+<�� � 9H� ��
�I$P[�
=��� ���4�!�� ��
�!�� ��
�!�0$P[� �1'�H�
�"��������8����8-$+<��GL���E����4�!��
��
�I$PQ)� �E)� =�� ��
�!���� �\�����
���F����� 46�I8-$+<�� � 4Q�4678� ��	�
%1
2� ��
��<� ������8� ��M-+2�� GL���E�
�"���<���
	����F�3)�� B�)��F��B�� B��>@�
��
	��B�*�5��������&�<���
	���������$�
P[� ������8-$+<�� ��E���
�!�2�>���
��E���
�!�� 9H� ��
�!�� ���4��� ��
�!���

�$(C/���L:�
#�*���$(C�
/���L:��G�
/���L:�0��
/���L:�
+M�+�T��
�;G!�UV��	�
/���L���



 

19 

=�� ��
�!�� 4Q�4678�� mo���� ��
�!���
,-��.�+�� ���F�01� /Q���8)� *�� �
���F�3�4� G�I�
�)�� � ��E���
�!� &.H)�
2�>�� ��E���
�!� /$�2� (���$� ����� &.H)�
&�;
��$� �����S)�� 9H� ��
�!� /$�2� (� $�
�����S)�� ���4��� ��
�!� /$�2� %l�1�
%A�
��� �����S)�� =�� ��
�!� /$�2� ��E�$�
%1
2� ���
#$� �����S)�� 4Q�4678� /$�2�
%l�1�4678�/:�>S)��mo������
�!�/$�2�
u��$����
�����S)�46��2'��1�%�&�2��2���
!�0� ���F���S)� ���1���S)� ��E&��1�
'�� ���1�� ������� *�+� %�9�&�4)���
/8�2���������B??�f��&E�2�)�
����2@�Z�����)B�
/$D)���E���
����/8�2������'��)�����$P[�
=��� GE� 2�>�� ��E�� ��
�!�� Bf��� (����4��
Z������� �"��� 
� ,F-
� *�+� &E�2�)B�
/$���4)�� ���$P[�� B&�;
�����d
�������!H���
���)B�� B��0@�Z����������)B� B&E�2�&�<��

&E���F��B�'��$+���=��<�� ��@9H���
�!���
GL���$6$� PQ)�� 2�>�� ��
�!�0$� P[�
�����8��S��� �\����� ����� �"��� ��)�
��.H��<�� GEF-�>��� ;�� &.H)� &\����
'&
�:�&�� ���)� %6*���8������� I+4� r�2�
&.H)� ,+��2� ��������1� &�.+F���
���:8������2�� ��1� r����2� ��������1�
4Q�4678�'�������8��2��
�
�
������������������������JY�JY�JY�JY�� GE� ��E���
�!�� ��	�� ��E���
����
%1
2� ��
	�� ��E���
���� %1
2� �E��M��
�>�-1� �E-$+��� %1
2� N
�<�� �>�-1�
�E-$+��� %1
2� ��$� �>�-1� �E-$+���
/$���� /0����� �:8I���� (�$4� �
��F���
���:�� 4678� �����8��2�� � �L��+������������
"0210. &E�2�)�
����2@�Z�����)B� /$�2�� ���	��
��
�!k� "2210.� &E�2�)
���2@� Z�����)B� /$�2��
�E��M�� �>�-1� ��
�<)k� "4210.� &E�2�)

���2@� Z�����)� 46��� N
�<@� ��
	B� /$�2��
N
�<�� �>�-1� �E-$+2k� "6210.� &E�2�)

���2@� Z�����)� 46��� ��$��B� /$�2��
���8�����8��� ��$���� � ����� 467�8�

/����
�/�+�L��
+�T����



 

20 

/:����� ��$�8�2���1�� ���E��&�<�
��
������:8I���2�/0��-+2��
�
�������J`J`J`J`�� ��	
��
	�����&�<2�����2�;E�����1�
9��<)�� GQF4*�+� ,-��.�+�� ����I����
%�Z�4�� ��D���b��K.����4)�� �%�9$�GL���E�
2�+�4)� '�����<�� K.������ �
� ���F���
�E��
�)����>)�-���4&�<�1��/���b��,:�A)�
%�.�+@� ���.�8��� ��A)�� � ,<�1�� %�9$�
���E������ ;�
� GE� ��)!�4� =����������1��
��	�4�� ��
	� ��M�� %1
2� ��	
��
	��
������@�� �����(1
��
����F����G�������
'( 8-+2�� � ���F����
�.61� /�.�+�=�<�����
'&.�����
�)�� /�.�+�� ���H��E�2�
'&.�����
�)� /$���� %������ ���F�0$�
*�-��2���$� %�����#1� *�	� ��M��
'�:�S��2�� m:��
�4� s��&0�4)�
��������� =>	� =.���� 46��� �����.4�
*�5�)� ���8��� '�:8)�� �1'�H� 2�+��
��
������ ���'��4)�,:8���<� �F��� ��
	��
'�� �������%�Z�4����� ��-+��������.'��2�
(����.H� �E)� �"����� ������2�
'&.������.4�� �4�
I� )�� !��� ���F�����
����F4��.4���4�
II� W�V[(�8�!2�&�*�.9��X�
,����
	��'�� ������������8-$+<�� ������
,:8� -����� �E&�<����� �E��1� ���:8��
%���,:�1� -�����R��� �E����� ;��� 2�+�
&��I8-+2�� �.'������ �"���� g�����
'�����<� %�	�4� ;�� G2��)� ��M���8-+2���
��	
��
	�� �����$� I
,)� �4��� &�:!V4� ;��
%�&@��� �.��5�&��� *�	��M�� I$<���
G�!�A�����%�&@����*$�������8-+2��
�
�
����������������������������JaJaJaJa�� ��	
��
	������������� �4)��"#1�
%��&��� *�.9����8�2� !��� ���F�3���<�
��
	���� ,M	� ��M�'���4)�� � %:�&��
��
��1�� ��.���� /l9#E�4)� ������ V�	)�
4�+���	)� %1
2� vw�&��	)�� ���F���
�
���	)�=��<�� �&����(
�%�Z� (Welfare State)�
'�����8� �5SH����8�2)�� '�9��� �����1� �
�
���F��� '������8�2)�� � 2�+�� ��
���0$�

��������	�

��!����(�����
����$���$+
�I�

��-������#�
�/��7�
��-���

$+
�II W�V[(�8
!2�&�*�.9��X


��-��



 

21 

'�� ����3�4� �Ac�8-$+<�� ,<�1��
-�����R��� ;�� ,���F�3�4�� %�Z� �<2�
��
	����� ��8��8��������� '�:�S��2��
/<'��� �4�
II ���F�0$P[� !��� ���F�����
'�����8���.��<� *�+� &Ht��&�����8�� &�;
��
����� 4Q��1� !����� x�V[(�8� !2�&�*�.9���V[(�8� !2�&�*�.9���V[(�8� !2�&�*�.9���V[(�8� !2�&�*�.9��y�
=E�������8� !��� %1
2� !2�&��<� *�+#1�
���2&��3���<� '������ �^F4)� !2�&��
���F�3�4��'�����<�;�����^F4)�'(��-1��
x&�;
� !2�&&�;
� !2�&&�;
� !2�&&�;
� !2�&���� ;�;�;�;�y� =E�������8� I$� ��$�
*�+#1� &�.+)� ��M����8� �.'��2� G.�+�
GEF-�>�!� �>�4� WSNA A/C)� � N
)� ,:8�4�
p��ff�ff� '���� %�9$� �F�0�!�$� ��
�<)�
'&.��������8��E-+2�� �&�;
������4Q��<2���
2�+�� ��
���0�VE�2� �E�2E������ ��.H��
2�+� �1A(��3�<�<� � ������.4� I$<���
*$D �&� %�����#1� !2�&�� ���F�����
�� 	@���M-+2�� ��L��+���� &�;
������4Q��1�
�� 	� ��M������ ���F��� &�:!V4� *�
�&@���
��
�&#
�<� ;�
� ;��4Q� /$+�^����8)�
%�&@������4Q��1�'&A)�R����M	���M����8�
G�!�1�%0����8-$+<�����
�
�
�������JeJeJeJe�����(�01� (
'(��-
�<� ���E�������1�
�"�� ���F���� %L��'��2� ;�+'�.H��$�
%�9�)� ������2� =>����8� �E-$+2�� � /<'����
;���:�$� �������� ��
��1� '�����<�
�"�3�4� %D&�� �^F4�2� ������
��
����-S��2�� � ��	
��
	�� �����1�
46�I��������������%D&��3�4@����&$+)�
G�!�1� %0��2��$� *�+�� � ,<�1�� (��*�+#1�
GL���E� ��
�<��.4)� ���� &$+��1� �\��
2�>� &�\��� '�� ���� ���:8� �E���$�2�
��
�2�� � /<'��� ���&$+�� '����#$� ���2��
�>�4�� 4Q� �246�2� ������ �4�2��2���
B!2�� �"��B� /$D)� ��
�I1� ���&$+��$��\�
G�!�1� ��+'�:��� �<F��� ��4��8�
��M�����E�-$+<�� � /8�2��������� p�20.00�
�
���2�4'&1� ��
����R��� ��E)� �"����
!��� �"����� 46�2� ,:�.4� p�12.50�
�
����.4� '&1� ������ ��
	�� p�25.00� �
��)�

L#��$W�



 

22 

%��.4� ������#<@� ��
	��p.10.00� �
���2�4�
'&.�8)� !��� ���1� '(�����.4�� ��$� %0��2�
%1
2� ��	
��
	�� �����1� GE� �����.4�
46�I��� %��.4� ;�� G2��)�
��M�����E�4)'��2)�� %�.4� ,��R��� ��
	��
��	
��
	�� ���� ;�� G2����.4'&1� p�50.00�
�
��&��� %1
2� %������.��<� ��	
��
	��
���� ;�� G2����1� �f� ��u�� %����� ��1� /2�
%��'&�� %2���� �E��2�� !��� �"�� ;H�<)�
%�&��2�� ��:8� %1
2� %�.4� '&.���� %�Z�
�"�� ;H�<F���� G$+��� ��>��2� ,-����
/1
�)�B!2���"��B�,4)���B!2���"��B�%1
���
�\@� ��
�<F����� ���H������� ���2�
��	
��
	�� �����1� ���E��&�<� ��
�I$P[�
K.��<'�� G�!�
0������� &�\���1� K.�8)��
_���5E�2� � ����� *���&1� �E�4)� %��.4�
&�8)� �&���&��@� ���&$+��1� G�!�1� ��.+���
'�:8)��
�
�������Of�Of�Of�Of�� *$<����� /Q2���E�
%@Z�� 2�+��
9�+�������1�2�+���Ec
F���
��>�4���2�+�
*�
�<� ���@9��"�� 2�+��1
����� 46���
��
�<F���������1�'�������
�<F�0$PQ)�
K�<�����@9��"���46�����
�<F�������@�
��
�<F�0$PQ)� �����8�����8� ���<���
?f�`
�a,)�;���:8�*�1���	
��
	�����F���
&.H)� �>�4�01� ���)� &.H)� ���)� �����
���������<����8���<�*�	� ��M2�� %L�E�
��
�<F��� G$6�>�����8� &�;
@�
��
�<F���/<������8����8-$+<��
�
��������O��O��O��O��� ��$� �������� ��
�<F��� I$�E)�
��L'�H� ���4�!�� ��
�!�0$P[�
�����8�����8��<���

• &�;
@���
�<F���
• ��0(��8�;��=����H)����F����
• &����%�Z����F���
• &����� &�;
� %�Z��� ���H�'�.4)�

���F����
• �$<��9� ;H�<F�0$� ;�� =���

��H)����F���
�

����6�
���
,-����



 

23 

�������O?O?O?O?�� ��	
��
	�� ���)�� �^��&���� I��� ��
�F��� *��1� %1
2� &��@� �F��� ��������1�
���&$+��1� ������8-+2�� � ;�� G2��@� ����
*$��	� (Appropriation Bill)� !��� ;�� ,:8�
����F4��.4� *$<����� %���2�� K��1� *�1�
'���4� *$<���� ;�+'�.+��8-+2�� � !���
,:8���<�;��G2��@�����*$�����K��1�*�1�
'���4� *$<�1� ;�+'�.+� ��
��'����1
�)�
!��� ,:�$� *�1� 9
� �F�3���<� ;E�����
'������� ���&$+��5E�2� *$�>� &�\�)�
��H��$N
)� � ;�+	� ��M���8-$+<�� � �2�
"0�,56� �������,� ��X@�? ��'�
"� (Vote on 

Account)� /$H� %�^����8)�� � ���� (��*�+#$�
N
)���+��8)��������;��G2��@�����*$���1�
G2�-S��������S�$�I$<��'������8-$+2��
�
�
��������OJ�OJ�OJ�OJ��,:8� (��I$'��2�� /�������� 9
� !���
��
	��� K.��
�)�� � %��E>F�01�� _:8)�
���&$+)� R�����8�� /1
�� (��*�+���S)�
I$�.6�*��4)�����%��@���
	����G���'����
*���2�� � %����Q2�� ���&$+��$� G�!��
�
/��'(��-�� ������� %���� '(���F�3���<��
�\���� � �������8��� /������@� ��
	�
;�#5E�2� (Contingency Fund) *$�>)�
%D&�����8-+2�� � %�.4�I$� R8)�
���&$+��$� *�1� %1
2� ��:��)�
R������� 1� 2�>� ;�;�
� %6���� G$H�
������8-+2�� � � "&
7$���6� ����� �
"
#5E�2�
/8��������>)�� ����2�>�&�\���'�� ������
���&$+���1�K.����8�2�>�;����2��@����)�
��0#�����I$� _:8)� %�;��4� i8�
��M���8-+2��
�
�
�������OOOOOOOO�� ��.-��'��� �.'��2��� � ��� N
)�
-���4)� �E��M�4)�� ��	
��
	�� �����$�������������
I,II-,)� �4��3���<� ��
�$� %�	�4*���
�����0��� ;����� R8�1� � � ���!@�
���.46�!����;��2�+�,��M-+2�� ���!2�� ��
���F��� %�&@������1� ,M	� ��M����8��
4�+���R��� ��
�<F��� %1
2�

0�,56�
�������,�

��X@��'�


#�*���X@��
H��8�����

L#��8	�

��-���



 

24 

��������R��� ��
�<F���� �����R��� !2�
� ��� ,-�<� �H����� *�	� ��M���8-$+<���
I$<��� '�����<� � � ���!@� ���� *$��	���
��� �����8�� ��	
��
	�� ���)� %��#1�
������8)'��'���� %�$� I$<'��� �&��I����
�8-$+<�� � ��	
��
	�� ������� %��*$�
���4)����� %��<� ���9�&��� ����E���$�
*�-�� '(���)�� !��� � � ���!�� ���F���
���2&��3�4�� �� ��&1� �E��� '�:8)�
/$�'���4)�� � !��� � ��� �
�� �F4� ����#$�
;�
�&��S)�� %$+���� '����� ���E��0$�
��
���S)� &�.+�R������ � %�.�+�� �.6��
���F��� *$<���'�� ��0��4&�<�1�� �N��
�'���� ������ �:�F����� �2�-� �����
K2��4)��
�
�
�
�������OU�OU�OU�OU�� �����>&���� ��	-��
	�� �����$�
%�&�!�� ��
������� ������ 46�2� *�+�����
�>�4�� ��:I�����	)�� �1'�H� 2�+�0$�
'(���F���� ;�+	� � ��M��.��<� ;�;�
��
���&��	)� �E��'��8� %�9$� ���������
���4����	)� %�&-+2�� (
� ���@9�� �"�0$�
*�-��2�)� ��E-� �E����� �E��1� ���:8�
������#1����
��'��*�-��'(���&�������:��
�.'��������	
��
	������%�&�!�*�+���1'�H�
�"�� ���F�0$P[� %����� ����<���@�
���&$+��1�� = �� %�	�4� � ���� /8�2@�
���1��.4������� �1�
�� � ,�'��� GL���E�
2�+#$� ���F�3�4)�� �"�3�4)�� ����
�
�4�3�4)�� ���@����<�3�4)� V4���
*�-��2�)� %0�4)� ���@� ����<� �����
%6�������� ���:8� �E�2� %�9��&$H�
=>�����2�� ���1��<���	
��
	������%6����
�������<� m�1����� ����� GE� 9
� ���@9��
2�+�0$� ����<����� �.6�� B���@� ����<�
����� %6����3)B� ��� �����8� �E-$+<���
%������ 2�+#$� '(���F���� �1'�H�
�"����F�3���<� ������&�<� �
�4����
*����� ,:8�01� /M����.+� ����<� ,-���
���F���� �����@� ����<� ����� %6������


��6���/�,�

����

�������



 

25 

%0�-$+<�� � ���@� ����<� ����� %6������
;E����� 2�+���1� ��� ����8-$+<'��$6��
;���2�+��1���� ����8��1�
���
�
��������OYOYOYOY����	
��
	�� ���� ��078���<� B&�\���
'�� �����
� ��<� ��	
��
	�� ����
&��T8��B�� ��	
��
	�� ����� R����
���� $'��2� ���&$+��1� ������8-$+<���
2001-2002����#1��E��M���>�4�&.H)�N
�<��
�>�4@� ��
�<F�3�4�� �\��\� &�\���
'�� �������������8����<�� ���$���������
G$H�4� '&.���� &�\��� '�� ������ GE�
2�+��1� ��������8� ���'��8�� �
� &�\���
'�� ������� G$H�4)� '&.���� 2�+���1�
��������8)� ���<�� � (���3&$+��1�
I$�.+��8)� *�+�4� �>F��� GL���E� &�\���
'�� ���S)��GE�2�+#$�G2�P8��������2����
I���5�4)� ���#1� &�\��� '�� ������
2�+�� ���� t��&�����8��<�� � �������
%D&�������@� ��
	���� �E��M@� ��
	� &.H)�
K�<�� ��
	� ,-��.6�4�� '�����8)� ;��
G2�P8� �\����� ������8-$+<�� ��	
��
	��
���� ��078�0$� /:"���� 67� ,��
=���2��2�� ��1� &�\��� '�� ����0$�
/:"���� UU� ,4)�� � ��$� ��
	�� ���2���$�
�E�I@� ��A�2�1� ,-��.6.��<� �E�
;����2��F���� ,:8� ;�;�
� %6�����
G�8�&���� ��	
��
	�� ���� ;�� G2�P����
���4)� ;�;�
�� 46�!
�4�-I� &.H)� �4�
II��
;�;�
�� 46�I$� ��>�!���� �E��M� 46���
� ��<���	
��
	������&��T8�����2���"���
�(8l���
��� &.H)� g����� 2�+�3���<� �"�
���F���� (
����@���
�<F���46���%6����
&.H)� �4�
II� �V[(�8� !2�&� *�.9�0$P[�
%D&�����8)�!������F���,-�<�%�F4)��
�
�
������O`�� ;�;�
�� 46�!�� &�;
� %�9$� ;�;�
�
�.6�� �� ��-$+� &.�+�E� *�-�&�<�
��07��4)�� �2� ��	
��
	�� ���)� �.6� %6�2�
������=�	)�GE��d������
������[-+2�������
��078��1993-94,)�,:�5E�2��\��\'���E�

��������	�

���
��ET���:�
��X@��
H��8������

�����
�����
+��L!�
�
�����
+��Y �
B�*�L�1!�



 

26 

�4��������0#���8-+2���4�
I
1�;�;�
#$�
���2��<�,M	����F���=��<�� ���1�;�;�
�
���F���� =�<����� /0�1� �����6�2�
�����
�)�� � ����� ���4�#$� �4�
II,� GL���E�
�>�4�� ��E���
�I$P[� �E)� �E��M� 46���
!�0� ���F���� GL���E� '�� ���#$P[� �E)�
��
	� ,-���� �.6�� �4���M�2� ���4-+2���
(����:�$� ��	
��
	�� ���� &��T8�� �E���
&��T8�,-��.6.4)��%8���,:8���	
��
	��
���� &��T��.4)� ���'�� ��>��8)�
'�H����.��<����>F�������;�;�
��46�I$�
GL���E� '�� ���#$� PQ)� ZE��&����
���8������E�-$+<�� � 46�I��� '�� ���#$�
P[� �E)� *�-�� ��
�<F���� ��.65E�2�
%6�
�)�� �e`O
�e`U
5E�2� �\�� !���&���
��0#����8�E)� B;�;�
�� 46�I$�
��>�!��B� /$��A)� ��D��� ���1��� �
�
�E�-$+<��
�
������L��078� ��������1� �O� ��>�!����
���:�E��2�� I$<��� '����'�.�� ��>�!���
'��������<� %1
2� g������<�� � ?f?O
?f?U� ,)�
,:8���<� ��07��1� P[�:���H� ??�
��>�!���=��<q
�
�

I. �V[(�8� %�9$� ;�@� ����2����S)��
���H�!���S)����8)�����%6�����

II. &���� %�9�VE�2� ��.+� ��$��� 46���
���� %6���� W'�9�� 9H'�V�!�
;����5E�2� �8�����8)� ��$���
=���X��

III. &�;
� %�9$� =�(��8�� ��$��� W'�9��
9H'�V�!� ;����5E�2� �8�����8)�
��$���gF�
��X��

IV. �V[(�8� %�Z� %0�2��� =������F���
46�������%6�����

V. ��
� =��	� ���>&��� &�8'&�
���&$+��.4� *�51� �� ��������
&��T����� ����A)� �E��� G��0�I1�
�"�&�<� %�	� =���2��� “!2��"”����
�E�����'���#1
������F�0$�����1��
�



 

27 

�
VI. '(���F�0$� P[� �E��M�� �>�-1�

��
�<F��������8)�����%6�����
VII. &�;
� '� ��� ���H�!� ;�� �������<� �.H� –�

��	��������8)�����%6������
VIII. =����9� &$+F�3�4� �^F���8)�

;�S������ ���8)� ���� %6���� W&����
;�� ,�>���$� � �2���0$����<�
&�\�F���&.H)�&�;
�%�9$�;�S��X�

IX. �V[(���1� =��� =����9� &$+F�3�4�
&�.+�����;
)��;
� ��.6������%6�����

X. ���� v��&��� %�&��� %�Z� �� �F����
�^�F��� &.H)� � %�Z� ;H�<F���
*�5��.6.4��^F���8)�;�S����

XI. ��0(��8� ;�S��� ��H)� ���F�3���<�
;��G2�P8��������8)�����%6�����

XII. ��0(��8� ;�S��S�$� ���1�8����8)�
��F-�� ���<� &�;
� %�'�� �E)�� ��A���
'�:��� ���F�3����� &���� %�9�)�
��+����� ��$��� &.H)� &�\�F��� 46���
���F����

XIII. �^F4�#<�� (
����@� ��
�<F�3���<�
;����2��)�46�������%6�����

XIV. /)�z�,��� ��2>	�� �����.��<� ;��
G2����������8)�����%6�����

XV. %�Z�� 2�+���� &�;
� ���2�� 2�+��
;H�<F���&.H)���������<��� �F�01�
=��� �"#�F�0$� /:"���� 46���
!�0����)���

XVI. &���� %�9�VE�2)� %1
2� K�<��
�$<��9� %�&�!��� {� ;H�<F�05E�2)�
;�S��� ��H)� ���F�0$� ����1� Wx!2��
�"y� 46��� ��
����� �E������
'���#1
����X��

XVII. ��	
��
	�� ���� &��T��1� p��M� GE�
'����4� '&1� =��������� ��H)�
���F�0$�����1��

XVIII. ��	� ��
	�� ���� &��T��1� p��M� GE�
'����4� '&1� �E��M� �>�-1� N
�<@�
��
	���<�&�\�)���H)����F����

 

 

�
�



 

28 

XIX. �N��� ��2���!�� �����.��<� ;��
G2����������8)�����%6�����

XX. ,���������(
����@���
�<F�3���<�
;����2��)�46�������%6�����

XXI. 

 

'���:� &.H)� s��� ���@9�����
G2�����8����&�����������������8)�
����%6���� 

 XXII. &�0E���<���	���
	�����%6����
�

�
Oa��'���1�(����H)��E�F�01��;����2��@�

����*$��	� ����1���M�����&1��GE�������
�
��	� ��
	�� ���)� ����1� ��M����8� �E���$�
GE� �4��4� *$<0� &�\�� ����0�!� ��+���$�
*����� ;���:�.��<� �H��� �E��� &��T8���
����1� ��M�����2� *�1� %8��� ;��,:�.��<�
�E��� ��	� ��
	�� ���)� ����1� ��M���8�2�
���#
�<� �������� ��
��1� /�����@� ��
	�
;����5E�2� *$�>F��� %D&��������
��
�<F�3�4��E�����	���
	������1�= ��
;�� G2�P8��� ��M����8�� ;����2��@� ���)�
��0#�����I$��%���*$�>F���%�;����.4�
i8��M���8)�� � %������ ���F��� K2VE�I$�
%�$����*)��V[(�8�/������@���
	�;����.4�
i8��M����� '�:��� �����S)� ;�;�
�� 46�!�
�4�
II-1���>�����%0����8-+2��
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�Oe������,�9� ;E���)�� ���2�� �>���@�
��
�8���@� ���&$+)� �:��"��� '�:8)��
��
	� (��*�+����� �:��"�2����
���&$+��$� ���I1� /�'�D)� �E���1� &�8'&�
���� K.��8� 9+��� ��<0�4)�� � ���� %A��
�
������ �"����� 2�+�� ��
��� ��\�2��
����-+���� %���&�I$���� ,�9� ;E���)��
���&$+��$� %����)� ,-��.H�4� %���.��8�
�"��.H-+� ����� ������ 4���Z�� ��
�E�4�
&�8'&� ��
0���� ���&�������� %�E����
I��;���-��&�;
���>������(Accountant General)��
���&$+���1� G�!�
0������� ,:8;�;�
�
%6���#1� %D&�������;�� &.H)� 2�>��

/W���	�
#�<	�
/���8 ��
$W��

QAuditor  

General's  

RoleS�



 

29 

;�;�
� %6���#1� %D&�������� ;�� 46���
�>�4����� ���& �2��E-+���� �%����>#$���
���8����8-+� %1
2� %�Z� %������$� N
)�
��M���8-+� /1
�@� ��
	���S)� %���
�:��"�2� �E-+���� GL���E� &�\���
'�� ����4)� ���� &$+)� %D&��4)� %�	�4�
'&1���
	���,������%����:��"�2��E-+����
'&A)� �Ec
� %��� ���� %�Z�� �Ec
F���
%�<��A)� �E�2� %�Z� �>�4����� ��.H�
���4��0�2��E-+�������

�
�

Uf�� ;�� ,:8� *������� =�$�� R���
����1� %��� ,:�$� ��	
��
	���� ,M	�
��M2�� &�;
�� �>������ b��%6����%D�!-+����
��1�� G�!�
0������� &�\��2�4� '&1�
��
�8�2�� &�\�F���@� ��
���&'
'��
��8�8�2�� 46��� ��
��.4�� � ����
�j5���� ��H�2�� u:��
	� '��$+� K'�D)�
�8�&��<� ;��*�+'�8����,�9� ;E�����<��
��M�E�����'���<�1�� %�.�+� %��� /8�2��
���8-+���� B���2�� �>�4�� 4QB� /$D)�
���&$+�� 4Q� ���� %6������� � t
�<�
��M-+2�� /���� ��9�� ��
��� ��4Q�$�
��
����� �E��2� �^��)�� � ����� 4Q�$�
� t
�<�3�4�&�;
���>������=�����M-+����
%6���#1� 46�I������ &H�!��� 46�2� ,�9�
;E�����<�� ���8�4)� ����F���� ��4Q�
� t5�-+2�� � ��4Q�$� � �2����� ����
&$+��$� *$� ������8-$+<�� �L��H��
;E�����<�2� ��
	���@� ���&$+)�
���*�+#1� ��8��8��� �E-$+2� /$�2�
�� ��E)�� �,:8�;�;�
�%6����%1
2���	

��
	�����)������"�4�V�	)�%�9�&�<��4)��
�
�
�

U��� %�Z� ��MS)� ��
	��� %�<�2)�
���&$+��$� ���� ���&�<� G�!��
�� ��.6E���
'�:8)�/$�2�(���3&$+�%�Z�*�+#$���
����
��������4)�� %�&@��� ,�>� I+�I��
�)k�
��
�<F���� %D&��4)� ,�>#1� ���
����
�������V�
�)k� �,<�1�%�9$����2� ;��46�2�
����01� /�E�4)� ��1��<� %����V1�
���

�$�#��
�*�+��+M�

��������	�

��?!�
���� <��
����$��!�



 

30 

K.��<'�� ���� &$+)� *�	� ��M��.�+S)�� ����
&$+)� *�	� ��M��R8)� /$H� 9
� �&�F�01�
/���������8�<�.�+S'&� ������
���.�8�2-+������ ZE��&��� ���1���<�1��
�>����� ���H��&��1�� ;E�����<���
���&$+��$� �E��F���� ;�+'�.H)�
I��;��'�� ,���� ���&$+�� R��)� /1
���
��
F�0A)� � (����.H�� ���:�E����$�2��
��
�R���1
�� ���&$+�=H�I<�� GL���E�E)��
%�9$� �1'�H� 2�+�01� '�����>�-1�
K.���R��� � ��	
��
	���� %$+��)� ,��M�2�
���:�E����$�2)� (��*�+#1� ��
��
R���1
�� /<'�� ��$� ;E�����<��� ���'��4)�
,:�.��<�;�;�
�%6����G$�+�%1
2���	

��
	�� ���)� G$�+�� ��� �4)� *�+�
�4�����8��2�� � %��� %6���#1�
/���������8)� /1
�� ���<F�3)��
��
�<F�3)� 9
� *�-��� ��
�!�0$P[�
46�����8�� ;�� ,:8� ����F4��.4�
*$<���'��� ���&$+��$� G�!�A�����
������8)�� ��	
��
	�� �����$� _2� ���2�
����)�� &�\��� '�� ������ _2� �����8�!�� ;��
G2��@� ���� *$����� ;�+'�.H�1� *�5�<�
��������<� (��������� ,4)�� � ��.6$� N
)�
;�;�
� %6������ ,M	� ��M�	)�� &�.+	)��
�E��	)�� *������ �$� G�!��
� %0��	)�
���&$+��.4��d��4����8-+2�������(��*�+�
*��2�� ,3(�� G�!�1� %0��� I$<��� ��;�;�
�
%6���#1� 46�I��� ;�� ��)!�3�4� =���8@�
���.��� ;E�����<E�4�� '�����
%����&0����8-+2��
�

U?�� &�;
��$�,:8��E&�<� &��T8����
*�	���M��1�����&$+��.4�%�����F4��1�
���
���&$+)� ��.H-$+�� ������2� ���51� =���
�1'�H� ;�@� ���F��� N
&��� �E&�<F���
-���-$+<��%@���F����;E�����<��GL���E�
,:�A)� ���&$+��$�������&�<�%D&�����
��+� '�:��� %�9�V$6� � � �j1� ��M��
=�	-$+<�����	
��
	�������1�!���� ����!�
K.��8� K���2� ���:8� ����8&�<�1�� ;�@� ����
*$��	� G$H� �\'�� ���:8������ '�:8)���



 

31 

���@� ���*$���$� _2� (����H)� ����*)��
�����8�!)�� ��	
��
	�� ���� (�������0$�
�4������ �E���8��1�
�� � ,<�1�� K.��<'��
/8�2���������� GL���E� ��
�<*)�
���&$+���1� ������&��� %D&����������
'�:8)��%���&�!@������$�?fJ�W?X�,)�I �$���
WB������ ��
	�05E�2B� &�H���X� %D&�� ��+�
'�:��� ��
	� &��T8���� B&�\��� '�� �����B�
���1� ���&$+��1� �������� '�:8)���
'�� ���� /��<S)� K.�'���� &H��'��� %�1�
46�I����8��� ������ 4�+����8)�
;����<S�$�� %��<� K.�'��� ���&$+��.4�
%����*:8�� � �����>&��� GL���E� 2�+�4)�
���&$+)� &�\��� '�� ���#1� %D&����
������4'&1� ;E���)� ��
���*���2�� � &�\���
'�� ���#1�46�I�������������*��������#1�
R6S����� �1'�H� mo���� ��
�!�0$� P[�
���4������� �
� ��
�<F�3�4 �2��
;E�����<��� %���� �&���� &�\��� ������4�
'&.������H� %��� ,:�$� '����3�'�.��
�1'�H� mo���� ��
�!�0$P[� &�.6��&�2��
�����
�)�� � &�\���.4���L��H�&�.6���-��2�
������.4� &H� ;����2��)� /$H� ������
�E�ID)�� %D&�������� �<F�3�4)� ������
�<F�3�4V��'�S)� �E��M� &.H)� N
�<@�
��
�.-��'�S)� %�.6.-��'�� /��&�+��	)�
����&H;����2��)�%D&�����8��1�
������
G'�� &�\��� '�� ���#$P[� ����A)R���
��.6.-��'�� &H;����2����.4�
%D&�����8��1�
��
�

UJ�� &�;
� ��	
��
	�� ����&$�2�� ��H)�
,:8� ;�;�
� %6���� &�8V$6�� %�9$� /1
��
(���������S)� I���5�-$+� GE� �:>��S)�
,4)� /$����� '&.���$<� ����05E�2�
%6�
�)�� �2�� %�9$� ��
�<F����� ��D���
���#1� � t
�<� ��M�� =�	)� �E����	)�
��F4-+2��

�
������������������=��@����$ 

������%�Z�*�$�&@����
����
������������������;���2�+��



 

32 

�
/���L6����;���$�5@��
��������������������������������Q�����8��P�SQ�����8��P�SQ�����8��P�SQ�����8��P�S����

Q�S� � ���)�

%�Z���>�4�%�&�!�*�+� � 10 

Q�S� �  

,:8�;�;�
�%6���� � 2 

Q�S� �  

�����  ��L� �F-� %0�4)� �d����
*$�>F�3)�V����.H)�

� 6 

Q0S� �  

=�<�@���
	���<�&�\��%D&�� � 23 

Q&S� �  

/������@���
	�;�� � 15 

Q�S� �  

�>�4����
�!� � 17 

Q��S� �  

��������
	� � 15 

Q/S� �  

?ffJ-,)� ,:8� �V[(�8� ;�;�
� ;E�����
���H�!���&@����)�

� 8 

�V[(�8�/������@���
	�;�� � 15 

���1����4�!��4678��� � 19 

�"�����2�+����
� $��"�(Auditor 

General’s Role) 

� 28 

Q
S� �  

&�;
@���
�<F���� � 22 

���@�����<������%6������ � 24 

Q#S� �  

2�>�&�\���'�� ������ � 23 

Q�/�S� �  

���4�;�� � 14 

Q4S� �  

����������
�;��;
�������)� � 9 

Q�S� �  

;�;�
�%6����=��� � 2 

;����.+��4�+� � 5 

;����2��)� � 10 

;�
�;���4Q�
�%�&@�����G�!�1� � 9 

;�;�
�� 46�!)� ;�;�
�� 46�I$�
��>�!�3)�

� 25 

 



 

33 

 
� � ���)�

Q$S� � �

�4�
II (�V[(�8�!2�&�*�.9��X����F���� � 20 

QLS� � �

!2���"� � 21 

!2�� �����F��� � 23 

Q�$S� �  

��E���
�!�� 2�>�� ��E�� ��
�!�� 9H�
��
�!�� =�� ��
�!�� 4Q�4678� &.H)�
mo������
�!���

� 18 

Q�$�S� �  

���2���>�4� � 6 

���2���>�-$P[����8��1�
��F�1� � 7 

���2���>�4��4Q� � 29 

Q��S� �  

&�;
�%�9$���	
��
	�����)� � 1 

Q.S� �  

N
�<���>�4� � 4 

N
�<���>�-$P[�*�-��;��%A�1��� � 5 

N
�<@���
	� � 13 

Q�S� �  

��	
��
	�� ���)� %1
2� B���C�B� /$D)�
���1�

� 1 

��	
��
	������&��T8��� � 1 

�E��M���>�4�
����<F��� � 3 

�E��M�=� S)��E��M���.+��4�+S)� � 4 

�E��M���>�4�
���
�<F��� � 4 

��	�&.H)���
	�'���4���46���,M	� � 9 

��	
��
	�� ���)� ��� ����8)� �1'�H�
*�+���

� 7 

��	
��
	������*$&��T8��� � 11 

��	
��
	�� ���)�� ;E����� ��8���8

�4�-I����F���%1
2����������F���

� 20 

��	
��
	�� ���� ��078��
&�\���
'�� ������

� 25 

��	
��
	�����*)����&$+����8���8)� � 29 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
�

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 AN INTRODUCTION TO BUDGET 



 

 



 37 

              TABLE OF CONTENTS   

 Page  

Number 

An Introduction to Budget 39 

The term Budget 39 

Budget of State Government 39 

Budget Estimates 39 

Budget Speech 40 

Annual Financial Statement 40 

Revenue Account-Receipts 41 

Revenue Account-Disbursements 42 

Revenue Surplus and Revenue Deficit  42 

Capital Account 42 

Fiscal Deficit  43 

Important Financial Functions under 

Capital Account 

43 

Ways and Means and Overdrafts with RBI 44 

Public Account 44 

Transactions under Public Account 45 

Various Methods of Budgeting 45 

Tamil Nadu Fiscal Responsibility Act, 

2003. 

46 

Medium Term Fiscal Plan 47 

Review of Trends in Receipts and 

Expenditure 

47 

Approval of Standing Finance Committee 

and Cabinet 

47 

Appropriation 48 

Structure of Government Accounts 48 

Budget Forecast 49 



 38 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 Page  

Number 

Capital Expenditure 51 

Consolidated Fund 53 

Charged Expenditure 53 

Contingency Fund 54 

Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund 54 

Head of Account 56 

Major Head,  Sub-Major Head,  Minor   

Head, Sub-Head, Group Code and 

Detailed Heads 

57 

Data Processing Codes 58 

Budget  and  Executive  Control-Part-I  or 

Continuing Schemes 

58 

Part-II (TANII) Schemes 59 

New Service 60 

State’s Expenditure 61 

Vote on Account 61 

Supplementary Demands 62 

Taxation Proposal 62 

Performance Budget 63 

Budget Publications-Demands for Grants 64 

Budget   Memorandum  and  Appendices  

to Budget Memorandum 

64 

Auditor-General’s Role 67 

Public Accounts Committee 68 

Budget and Legislature Control 68 



 39 

AN INTRODUCTION TO BUDGET 
 

  This Booklet attempts to explain, in a 

simple way, the structure, scope and 

procedures of budgeting and seeks to 
familiarise readers with some of the terms and 

expressions frequently used in Budget 

documents. 

 

2. The term “Budget” is not used 

anywhere in the Constitution of India.  It  

originally meant a small leather bag in which 
the Chancellor of the Exchequer in Britain 

carried the financial proposals for the year, 

when he entered the House of Commons.  By 
usage, the meaning of the word “Budget” has 

shifted from the bag to documents contained 

in the bag.  The expression used in the 
Constitution is the “Annual Financial 

Statement”. 

 

3. The Budget of the State 
Government is the "Annual Financial 

Statement" ,  which includes the estimated 

Receipts and Expenditure of the State for 
every financial year, which runs from 1

st
 

April to 31
s t

 March.  The Budget comprises of 

three divisions, viz., the Revenue Account,  
the Capital Account and the Public Account.  

 

4. The efforts put in while preparing 

the Budget is to arrive at an accurate estimate 
of the receipts and expenditure under each of 

these accounts for the forthcoming financial 

year.  The estimates are based upon the 
experience of  the past, present policies of the 

Government  and anticipated events of the 

future.  

 
 

The term 

Budget 

Budget of 

State 

Government 

Budget 

Estimates 



 40 

 

5. The "Budget Speech"  is largely a  
policy document.  Though the Hon’ble 

Minister incharge of the Finance Department 

reviews the salient features  of the financial 

administration of the year ending and the year 
commencing,  the main purpose is  to focus 

attention on the  policies and programmes of 

the Government, how far they have been 
implemented so far further and how far they 

are to be implemented during the Budget 

Year. 
 

6. The “Annual Financial 

Statement”  is a summary of the transactions 

of the State Government.  This is divided into 
three statements.  Statement-I deals with the 

receipts and disbursements under the 

Consolidated Fund, Statement-II deals with 
the receipts and disbursements under  the 

Contingency Fund and Statement-III deals 

with the receipts and disbursements under the 
Public Account. Statement-I is supported by 

supplementary statements. 

 

Statement-I - Revenue Account-Receipts- 
A. Tax Revenue.   

B. Non-Tax Revenue.  

C. Grants-in-Aid and Contributions.  

 

Statement- I - Revenue Account-Disbursements- 

A. General Services. 

B. Social Services.  
C. Economic Services. 

D.  Grants-in Aid and Contributions.  

 

Statement- I - Capital Account - Disbursements- 

A. Capital Account of General Services.  

B. Capital Account of Social Services. 
C. Capital Account of Economic Services.  

Budget 

Speech

Annual 

Financial 

Statement



 41 

 

Statement I-Capital Account-Receipts and 

Disbursements- 

E. Public Debt.  

F. Loans and Advances.  

G. Inter-State Sett lement. 
H. Transfer to Contingency Fund.  

 

 

Statement I-A-Disbursements ‘‘Charged’’ 

on the Consolidated Fund of Tamil Nadu 

 

Statement II-Contingency Fund of Tamil 

Nadu-Receipts and Disbursements. 

 

Statement III-Public Account of Tamil 

Nadu-Receipts and Disbursements.  
 

I. Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc.  
J. Reserve Funds. 

K. Deposits and Advances. 

L. Suspense and Miscellaneous. 
M. Remittances. 

 

Other documents provided to the Members of 

the Legislature are intended for the proper  
understanding of the Budget and for 

regulating the voting on Demands. 

 
7. Statement-I-Revenue Account-

Receipts constitutes what is usually known as 

the “Revenue Budget” which takes into 

account a ll the revenue receipts. The total 
revenue receipts include State's Own tax and 

Non-Tax revenues and Grants-in-Aid and 

Share in Union Taxes from the Government of 
India. Statements A, B and C furnish the 

estimated yields from the tax revenue (which 

includes share in Central Taxes), non-tax 
revenue and grants-in-aid respectively.  

Revenue 

Account - 

Receipts 



 42 

 

8. Statement I-Revenue Account - 
Disbursements gives particulars of the 

estimated current expenditure of the different 

departments of the Government on salaries 

and allowances, contingencies, grants-in-aid,  
maintenance,  pension, interest  payments,  

interest charges, etc.  In other words it is  

primarily restricted to expenditure which do 
not lead to capital formation.   

 

9. When the expenditure as 
summarised in Statement I-Revenue Account-

Disbursements is deducted from the Revenue 

Account-Receipts, we get  the “Revenue 

Surplus” which is available for financing 
capital expenditure of the year. If it shows a 

negative (minus) figure then it is called the 

“Revenue Deficit".  Revenue Deficit  
otherwise means the excess of revenue 

expenditure over revenue receipts. 

 
10.  Statements I and III-Capital 

Accounts also deal with the transactions of 

the Government outside the Revenue Budget,  

i.e., transactions other than those dealt with in 
the previous paragraph. 

 

11.  Capital Account relates to the 
expenditure on items which lead to direct  

capital formation like buildings, roads,  

irrigation projects, machinery and equipment,  

share capita l investments,etc. Capital Account 
also includes receipts arising generally from 

sale of concrete assets intended to be applied 

to set off the capital expenditure and loans 
and advances given or obtained by the State 

Government.  This would, therefore, include 

the loans and advances received from the 
Centre and the repayment thereof and the 

Revenue 

Account -

Disbursements

Revenue  

Surplus and  

Revenue 

Deficit

Capital 

Account



 43 

loans and advances made by the State 

Government to Boards, Corporations and 
other Institutions and the repayment of such 

advances.  The interest on these loans forms 

part of the Revenue account.   

 
12. "Fiscal Deficit" means the excess 

of total disbursements from the Consolidated 

Fund of the State (excluding repayment of 
debt) over total receipts into the Consolidated 

Fund excluding the debt receipts dur ing a 

financial year.  
 

13. Besides running the ordinary 

administration of the Government, as 

contemplated in the Revenue Budget, the 
State has to discharge certain other financial 

functions.  Loans are given to Government 

undertakings, local bodies and co-operative 
societies.  Large sums have to be invested on 

infrastructure projects and in promoting state 

enterprises.  Money already borrowed for 
various purposes has to be repaid on due 

dates.  If the Revenue Surplus is adequate for 

these needs or if there are reserves to fall 

back upon, there may not be any difficulty 
but, this is  hardly the case.  The Government,  

therefore, has to borrow to perform above 

mentioned functions and also to meet any 
deficit in Revenue Account.  Government 

borrows money from the public through open 

market loans, Financial Institutions and 

Government of India.  Money already lent by 
the Government to the Local Bodies,  

Government Undertakings, Co-operative 

Societies and Government servants is received 
back in instalments on due dates.  Eventhough 

the Budget of a year, meaning thereby, the 

Revenue Budget is balanced, it would not be 
in conformity with normal financial 

Important 

Financial 

Functions 

under Capital 

Account 

Fiscal Deficit 



 44 

proprieties, unless the Capital Account also is 

well-balanced.  An ideal situation would be to 
have revenue account surplus balancing a 

capital account deficit, which implies that we 

are saving funds from current expenditure to 

invest in capital works.  However, the recent 
trends have been showing revenue account 

deficits and capital account surpluses, which 

means that we are borrowing to meet even our 
current consumption requirements. However,  

State Government has to ensure that there is 

no overall deficit for all its accounts put 
together.  

  

14. Cash accounts of Government of 

Tamil Nadu are maintained in Reserve Bank 
of India.  During the day-to-day transaction,  

if the receipts are not sufficient to meet the 

expenditure commitments of the State 
Government on a given day, the Reserve Bank 

of India releases "Ways and Means Advances" 

upto a prescribed limit, which varies 
periodically.  When the ways and means 

advance limit is exhausted, then the 

"Overdraft" facility is given by Reserve Bank 

of India subject to certain terms and 
condit ions.  Normally overdraft facility is  

also restricted to certain number of days in 

succession as well as in a quarter. 
  

15. The Public Account is confined to 

the transactions in which the Government acts 

as the banker for the deposits from the local 
bodies, Public Sector Corporations,funds 

created by Government or by statute or even 

deposits from private persons such as 
contractors, etc. Statement-III shows the 

anticipated receipts under all these different 

heads and the corresponding disbursements 
for the year under Public Account.  The total 

Public 

Account

Ways and 

Means and 

Overdrafts 

with RBI



 45 

net accumulation for all the previous years is  

in effect available to the Government as net  
borrowing. The provident fund accumulations 

of the Government servants remain with the 

Government t ill maturity as debts incurred by 

the State. The surplus funds of Local Bodies 
are deposited in Government treasuries, for 

which the Government acts as their banker. 

Money deposited by lit igants in Civil Courts 
are also held in the Government Account and 

are available for temporary use. 

 
16. The money deposited by a merchant 

in a treasury or by a lit igant in Court does not 

belong to the Government.  Yet, they have to 

be accounted for in the same way as 
Government money, because the Government 

can be sued in a Court of Law for their loss.   

All such miscellaneous transactions are 
entered in the “Public Account” as dist inct  

from the Consolidated Fund.  Repayments of 

these money do not call for the vote of the 
Legislature, for they are in the nature of 

ordinary banking transactions and do not 

relate to the Consolidated Fund of the State.   

When the annual withdrawals by parties of 
these miscellaneous deposits do not keep pace 

with the annual receipts under this head, it  

results in an accumulation of funds with the 
Government.  

 

17. There are many methods of 

preparing budgets.  Some of the methods 
include the incremental system of budgeting,  

Zero Base Budgeting, Programme and 

Performance Budgeting, etc.  In our State, we 
have been basically following the incremental 

system which means that the first charge on 

available resources is that of the expenditure 
relating to the ongoing schemes and only if 

Transactions 

under Public 

Account 

Various 

Methods of 

Budgeting 



 46 

resources are available after meeting the 

expenditure on all the ongoing schemes, the 
Government will address themselves to the 

task of introducing new schemes.  In this 

method of working, the first step is to collect  

the details of the past expenditure and 
expenditure estimates on existing schemes 

from all Departments.  The Finance 

Department then scrutinises the forecasts and 
based on the past exper ience and foreseeable 

trends, fixes a reasonable estimate for all the 

ongoing schemes and the available sources of 
taxation.  This is referred to as Part-I of the 

Budget.  At the same time in a developing 

society like ours, the requirements of the 

people and the role of Government are always 
evolving and there is a persistent need to have 

new schemes.  Such new schemes are termed 

as Part-II [TANII] of the Budget.  In view of 
the difficult financial situation, it is necessary 

to make a serious effort to control 

expenditure. The Zero Base Budgeting (ZBB) 
is now being used to continuously review all 

departments to identify wasteful schemes and 

surplus staff, so that the available resources 

can be used more effectively.  
 

18. The State Legislature has enacted 

an Act to ensure fiscal stability and 
sustainability of the State Government.  This 

Act provides that it shall be the responsibility 

of the State Government to ensure fiscal 

stability and sustainability and to enhance the 
scope for improving social and physical 

infrastructure and human development by 

achieving sufficient revenue surplus, reducing 
fiscal deficit  and removing impediments to 

the effective conduct of fiscal policy and 

prudent debt management through limits on 
State Government 's borrowings, debts, greater 

Tamil Nadu 

Fiscal 

Responsibility 

Act, 2003



 47 

transparency in fiscal framework and for 

matters connected therewith or incidental 
thereto.  

 

19. According to section 3(1) of this 

Act, the State Government is required to place 
before the Legislative Assembly a Medium 

Term Fiscal Plan (MTFP) along with the 

Budget.  Section 3(2) of this Act requires that 
the MTFP shall set forth a multi-year rolling 

target for the prescr ibed fiscal indicators 

while specifying the under lying assumptions.   
Accordingly, a Medium Term Fiscal Plan is 

being presented with the budget to the 

Legislative Assembly every year with 

multi-year rolling targets. 
 

 

20.  According to Section 6(2) of this 
Act, the Minister-in-charge of the Department 

of Finance shall review every half year, the 

trends in receipts and expenditure in relation 
to the Budget, take remedial measures to 

achieve the budget targets and place before 

the Legislative Assembly, the outcome of 

such reviews.  
 

21. The Part-II [TANII] proposals are 

prepared by the concerned departments and 
brought before the State Planning Council.   

The State Planning Council, keeping in view 

the overall objectives of TANII, recommends 

the schemes of higher priority for 
consideration of the Government, the 

Standing Finance Committee, which is a 

Committee of the Cabinet, carries out the 
detailed evaluation of each of the schemes,  

keeping in mind the maintenance of sectoral 

balance in medium term and recommends the 
new innovative schemes for implementation in 

Approval of 

Standing 

Finance 

Committee 

and Cabinet 

Review of 

Trends in 

Receipts and 

Expenditure 

Medium 

Term 

Fiscal    

Plan 



 48 

the ensuing financial year.  The schemes so 

approved by the Standing Finance Committee,  
for implementation under TANII are 

provisionally included under Part-II of the 

Budget proposals.   The final picture that 

emerges after taking into account both the 
Part-I and Part-II (TANII) est imates, broadly 

conforms to the total annual plan size and is 

finally placed before the Cabinet for approval.  
  

22. Once this exercise is over, one has 

to see whether all the three accounts put 
together leave the State Government with a 

posit ive balance or not.  If not, the State 

Government has the option to meet the gap by 

mobilising addit ional resources through 
taxation measures or to try and cover the gap 

by reducing the expenditure or both.  Once the 

decision is taken, the Budget is ready in its  
final shape for presentation before the 

Legislature. This represents the entire 

expenditure from the Consolidated Fund.  If 
the Legislature approves the budget and the 

Hon’ble Governor gives his assent to the 

appropriation bill for enactment, the 

Government then accords sanction to incur 
expenditure as detailed therein. This is  called 

the appropriation.  

 
23. Before proceeding to examine the 

Budget documents, it is desirable to 

understand the structure of Government 

Accounts.  They are maintained in the form of 
a simple Cash Book.  Whatever money is 

received during the year is entered under the 

appropriate head in the accounts of that year, 
irrespective of the fact whether that money 

due to the Government in that year or is an 

arrear of the previous year or is an advance 
collection for the next year.  For example the 

Structure of 

Government 

Accounts

Appropriation



 49 

accounts of the year 2022-2023 shows a 

receipt of Rs.247.73 crores under Land 
Revenue. This sum does not represent the 

total amount due from all pattadars of the 

State for the year 2022-2023.  It is the actual 

amount collected in the year under this head 
and includes arrears of previous years or 

advance receipts for future years.  The 

primary accounts, showing the amount due 
from each pattadar for the year, the amount 

actually collected   and the balance still to be 

collected, are not maintained by the 
Government or the Accountant-General in 

Chennai, as they are voluminous, but are 

maintained by the concerned Revenue 

department officials.  Similarly, on the 
Revenue expenditure side, the Government 

accounts show the amount actually paid by the 

Government under each head during the year, 
whether these amounts were due for payment 

in that year or in any of the previous years or 

were advance payments for services yet to be 
rendered.  For example under Demand No.22 

Police (Home, Prohibition and Excise 

Department)-the entry in the accounts of 

2022-2023 showing an expenditure of 
Rs.16.51 Crores on purchase of Clothing,  

Tentage and Stores does not necessarily mean 

that all the items were bought in that year.  
Some of them might have been received in 

2021-2022 but the payment made only in 

2022-2023 or could also be an advance 

payment for supplies to be received in  
2023-2024. 

 

 
24. There is a purpose in maintaining 

Government accounts in this somewhat 

rudimentary form as it facilitates cash based 
budgeting.  What the Budget attempts is:  

Budget 

Forecast 



 50 

(i) to forecast the money that will accrue 

to the Government dur ing the ensuing 
year from all sources;  

(ii) to assess whether that money,  

supplemented by any balance left over  

from the previous year, will be 
sufficient to cover all the anticipated 

commitments; and 

(iii) to determine how far the taxation 
should be increased or decreased to 

balance revenue and expenditure. 

For the purpose of the Budget for 2024-2025 

it is no consolation to know that large sums 
are due to the Government from the pattadars 

as arrears of land revenue and loan 

instalments suspended in the earlier years, 

because those arrears may not be realized in 
full.  What really matters for the purpose of 

the Budget is the amount of land revenue that 

can reasonably be expected to be collected 
during the year, taking the seasonal 

condit ions as they are.  Forecasts of Revenue 

and Expenditure are first made by the various 
Heads of Department according to the data 

available with them and their own individual 

judgements.  These forecasts are checked by 

the Finance Department and based on its own 
past experience and with the aid of the 

accounts of the previous years, certain 

corrections are made in the figures.  A Head 
of Department might have obtained sanction 

of the Government for importing machinery 

and equipment and applied for the provision 

of funds for the same in 2024-2025.  The 
Finance Department knows that these 

equipments are not easy to secure and that 

overseas firms usually take some time for 
their delivery.  The Finance Department may,  

therefore, be justified in not showing any 



 51 

provision at all for the cost of the equipment 

in 2024-2025.  Earlier, when the functions of 
the Government were severely restricted to 

routine administration, it was possible to 

make these Budget forecasts with reasonable 

accuracy.  Nothing unexpected happened and 
even an occasional famine did not alter the 

general budgetary picture considerably,  

because relief measures were not  
organized like the present scale.   Under  the 

present conditions, budgeting has become a 

far more complicated affair, because the 
Government has taken up several new lines of 

activity and the scope of activity in the 

exist ing departments have also increased.  The 

irrigation projects cannot be executed in one 
year.  Once the project is sanctioned, the 

outlay will spread over a per iod of several 

years.  The outlay is likely to get revised in 
succeeding years due to escalation of cost.  

When the work is in progress, it cannot be 

arrested during the course of the year, merely 
because the Budget provision has run out.  If 

as a matter of abundant caution, an 

unnecessarily large provision is pressed for at 

the beginning of the year, there may not be 
enough funds for many other works, which are 

simultaneously under execution and pressing 

for allotments.  Under these circumstances,  
Budget forecasts have gone a litt le farther  

away from the mark than in earlier years.  

Nevertheless, the Budget continues to serve 

the important purpose of determining in a 
rough way, how much money the State should 

collect from the tax payer during the year, to 

maintain the services necessary for the public 
good.  

25. The cost of constructing or  

acquiring an asset of a lasting nature, which 
yields revenue or which avoids a recurring 

Capital 

Expenditure 



 52 

commitment may be classified generally as 

Capital Expenditure. Irrigation projects easily 
fall within this definit ion, because they are 

lasting assets and they bring in revenues to 

the Government.  Capital Expenditure may be 

met from the annual revenues of the 
Government, but it may also be met with 

money borrowed from the public or the 

Central Government or from any other  
available source.  If the asset is permanent 

and fetches enough net  revenue to pay off the 

interest on the capita l, then the work may be 
financed on the basis of a perpetual loan.   

But, if the asset has only a limited life of a 

few years, then provision must be made for 

paying off the borrowed money and the 
interest thereon, in annual instalments, within 

the estimated life of the asset.  The broad 

theory under lying this method of financing is 
that the present generation should not be made 

to shoulder the full burden of building up an 

asset, the benefits of which will be accruing 
to subsequent generations. Since  1956-57, the 

expenditure on any work, the cost of which 

exceeded Rs.20,000 or any group of works 

pertaining to a comprehensive scheme,  the 
cost of which exceeded Rs.1 lakh was taken 

over to the capital section.  The expenditure 

on roads including the cost of machinery and 
tools and plant for capital works were also 

treated as capital expenditure, if they 

exceeded the above limits.  However, from 

1966-67 onwards, having regard to the 
condit ions obtaining, these limits have been 

enhanced to Rs.1 lakh and Rs.5 lakhs 

respectively.   In respect of certain capital 
works, the Government may obtain grants 

equivalent to the entire cost of the work from 

the Government of India or any other body.   



 53 

Such grants are treated as receipts in the 

Revenue section.  
 

26. The Outlay on Capital Works 

proposed in the Budget is shown in 

Statement-I - Capital Account of the Annual 
Financial Statement under  the head “Capital 

Expenditure outside the Revenue Account".  

The Capital Expenditure incurred in the past 
years can be seen tabulated as Appendix-II of 

the Appendices to the Budget Speech.  

 
27. “Consolidated Fund” is an 

expression, which came into, use based on 

Article 266(1) of the Constitution.  The 

normal revenues of the Government for the 
year, as shown in Statement I-Revenue 

Account-Receipts of the Budget, form part of 

the Consolidated Fund. Loans raised by the 
Government from the public, including 

financial institutions and from the 

Government of India, enter the Consolidated 
Fund.  Moneys received by the Government in 

repayment of loans are also included in the 

Consolidated Fund.   The disbursements made 

out of these sources are consequently shown 
under the heads of the Consolidated Fund.   

All expenditure proposed to be met from the 

Consolidated Fund should be placed before 
the Legislature and should be voted by the 

Legislature, except certain items classified as 

‘‘Charged’’ expenditure.  

 
28. "Charged"  expenditure means the 

expenditure which is a first charge on the 

Consolidated Fund and which does not require 
the vote of the Legislature as laid down in 

Article 202 (3) of the Constitution.  It  covers 

items such as the emoluments of the 
Governor, the Speaker, the Deputy Speaker, 

Consolidated 

Fund 

Charged 

Expenditure 



 54 

Judges of the High Court and Members of the 

Public Service Commission.  It also includes 
the sums earmarked for payment of interest on 

debts and for their redemption.  Amounts 

decreed against the Government by the Court 

of Law are ‘‘Charged’’ items of expenditure.   
The figures and details representing 

‘‘Charged’’ expenditure are generally pr inted 

in ita lics in Budget documents.  
 

29. “Contingency Fund” is another  

expression, which came into use based on 
Article 267 of the Constitution.  Its purpose is 

to enable the Executive to incur, in 

emergencies, expenditure not covered by the 

vote of the Legislature.  
 

30. The Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund 

Act, 1950, created a Contingency Fund of 
Rs.1 crore.   In 1953-54,  when the State was 

partitioned, the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund 

Act, 1954, was passed fixing the amount of 
the Contingency Fund at Rs. 75 lakhs. The 

Government found this amount of Rs.75 lakhs  

inadequate. Since then, there has been an 

enormous increase in the scope and range of 
activities of the Government. The annual 

outlay on the Plan Schemes has also increased 

appreciably, as also the number of New 
Schemes sanctioned in the course of a 

financial year.  There was, thus, a need for 

increasing the corpus of the Contingency 

Fund.  The corpus of the Contingency Fund 
was raised from time to time (for details see 

table below). After 1982, the corpus of the 

Contingency Fund has been raised and 
reduced several times.  Most of the increases 

were for specified periods. From 10th August, 

1992 the corpus stands at Rs.150 crores.  
 

Contingency 

Fund

Tamilnadu 

Contingency 

Fund



 55 

TABLE 

Statement showing the Corpus of the 

Contingency Fund in different periods 

Period 
Amount of corpus of 

Contingency Fund 

From To [Rs. in Crores] 

(1) (2) (3) 

01-08-1982 31-03-1983 100  

01-04-1983 19-05-1983 50  

20-05-1983 03-07-1983 100  

04-07-1983 31-03-1984 150  

01-04-1984 02-07-1985 50  

03-07-1985 31-03-1986 100  

01-04-1986 22-09-1986 50  

23-09-1986 31-03-1987 100  

01-04-1987 20-09-1987 50  

21-09-1987 31-03-1988 100  

01-04-1988 05-10-1988 50  

06-10-1988 31-03-1989 150  

01-04-1989 25-07-1989 75  

26-07-1989 21-12-1989 200  

22-12-1989 31-03-1990 300  

01-04-1990 09-01-1992 75  

10-01-1992 31-03-1992 150  

01-04-1992 09-08-1992 75  

10-08-1992  150  

 
31. The Contingency Fund is held on 

behalf of the Governor by the Secretary to 

Government in the Finance Department.   
Advances are given from this Fund to meet 

unforeseen expenditure pending approval of 

the Legislature and they are recouped to the 



 56 

Fund after the Legislature approves the 

Supplementary Demands through book 
adjustments by Accountant General.  The 

Fund operates in the form of a permanent 

advance and the transactions relating to this 

Fund are shown in the Statement-II of the 
Annual Financial Statement. 

 

32. In order to have uniformity in the 
accounts all over the country, we have to 

adopt the heads of account laid down by the 

Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.  
Accounts all over  India follow the same major 

and functional minor heads.  

 

33. The present structure of 
classification of transactions in Government 

accounts on a functional-cum-programme 

activity basis, is in vogue since 1st April 1974 
and is based on the recommendations in the 

Second Report of the Committee on Reforms 

in the Structure of Budget and Accounts.  This 
functional classification was evolved with the 

twin objectives of reflecting Government 

transactions in terms of functions,  

programmes and schemes and securing 
correspondence between accounting 

classification and Plan heads of development.   

While the functional approach has come to 
stay, divergencies between the Plan 

classification and accounting classification 

have increased over the years mainly because 

of the shifts in social priorit ies and 
technological advancement which have since 

taken place.  A Committee constituted by the 

Government of India to review the exist ing 
accounting classification recommended 

certain changes in the structure of the 

accounting classification.  It was decided in 
terms of Article 150 of the Constitution of 

Head of 

Account



 57 

India, to give effect to the new classification 

of accounts from 1st April 1987. 

 

34. The receipts and disbursements of 

Government are organised into different 
groups of major heads of account such as 

General Services, Social Services and 

Economic Services.  For the purpose of easy 
reference and verification, the details under  

each major head of account like “Police”,  

“Land Revenue”, etc., are shown in a (six-

tier) classification system.  What follows 
depicts the classification of accounts as it 

stands at present.  

 
35. Each major head gives the broad 

individual function, e.g., “Land Revenue”,   

“Medical and Public Health”, etc.  Below a 

major head we may have sub-major heads 
giving a sub-group of programmes.  Minor 

heads beneath each major head or sub-major 

head indicate the individual programmes.  The 
group head below the minor head gives the 

grouping of the various schemes.  The sub-

heads under  each group head reflect  the 
individual scheme.  The Group Code states 

the type of Revenue or Expenditure. The 

details of expenditure in respect of each 

scheme are depicted in the form of standard 
objects of expenditure like ‘‘Salaries’’,  

‘‘Travel Expenses’’, etc.  The major head,  

Sub-major head, minor head, group head,   
sub-head, group code and detailed heads have 

been compared to address entr ies in letters.  

The major and sub-major heads are like the 
name of Country and the State respectively,  

the minor head is analogous to the name of 

the town,  the group head is similar to the 

postal zone, the sub-head is something like 
the name of the street or road, the group code 

Major Head, 

Sub-Major 

Head, Minor 

Head, Sub-

Head, Group 

Code and 

Detailed Heads 



 58 

is like as Postal Index Number code and the 

detailed head is like the house number.  In 
organising a mass of information, this kind of 

order  is necessary.  As an example, let  us take 

the major head “2210. Medical and Public 

Health” one of the Sub-Major heads under this 
is “01. Urban Health Services-Allopathy”.   

Under this Sub-Major Head there are a 

number of Minor heads like, “Employees 
State Insurance Scheme”,  “School Health 

Scheme” and “Hospitals and Dispensaries”,  

etc.  Under each of these Minor heads, we 
have individual schemes organised in  

sub-heads. After the implementation of 

IFHRMS, changes has been made in the fifth 

and sixth tiers. Group code has been 
incorporated in the fifth tier. 

 

36. A four digit number code has 
enabled easy identification as to whether a 

major head is a receipt major head or an 

expenditure major head and whether it figures 
in the revenue account or capital account or 

loan account. Thus, “0210.  Medical and 

Public Health” is a receipt head, “2210.  
Medical and Public Health” records 

expenditure in the Revenue Account, “4210.  

Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health” 

occurs in the Capital Account and “6210.  
Loans for Medical and Public Health” records 

the loans given.   With this number code, it is  

easy to pick out the relevant head. 
 

37. The Budget is an equally useful 

instrument for the Executive, for ensuring 
economy and orderliness in Public 

Administration.  Every department of the 

Government has several schemes, which are 

necessary and desirable in themselves, and if 
money could somehow be found, they can all 

Data 

Processing 

Codes

Budget and 

Executive 

Control Part-I 

or Continuing 

Schemes



 59 

be taken up in any year.  But the funds 

available are limited and, therefore, many 
good schemes have to be postponed,  in order  

to keep expenditure within income or to 

balance the Budget.  Relative urgencies of the 

various schemes have to be examined in an 
objective manner.  Schemes intended for food 

production should have priority over  the 

encouragement of fine arts. The heads of 
various departments report to the Government 

their demands for expenditure for the ensuing 

year under two heads Part I-for the 
continuance of the exist ing activit ies and  

Part II [TANII]-for the introduction of new 

schemes.  The Finance Department estimates 

the resources available for the year on the 
trend of receipts in the past.  Provision is 

made, as far as necessary, for maintaining all 

the exist ing services and Part I of the Budget 
is provisionally fixed by the Hon’ble Finance 

Minister and placed before the Cabinet for 

approval.  
 

38. The more trying part in framing the 

Budget is the consideration of new schemes of 

expenditure.  The balance of resources left  
over for this purpose in present t imes is litt le 

or nil and the schemes are many. The 

emphasis being laid on the Welfare State and 
the inclusion of many of the schemes in the 

National Plan, have added strength to the 

demands of the Heads of Department.  But the 

Government must restrict expenditure within 
the resources in sight.  Thus, selection of 

New Schemes under Part-II of the Budget 

has been restructured and Tamil Nadu 

innovation initiatives has been established 

in the State Planning Commission. In order 

to finance innovative schemes new or novel 

in Public Service Delivery State Innovation 

Part-II  

(TANII) 

Schemes 



 60 

Fund was created and now the procedurce 

has been changed and such expenditure is 

incurred with annual Government 

contribution of Rs.100.00 crores through 

Single Nodal Account.  The State Planning 

Commission on receipt of such proposals 

from the departments, after due 

deliberation with experts in the field,  

selects innovative schemes on priority basis.   
The Schemes so selected by the State 

Planning Commission are further scrutinized 

and approved by a Committee of the Cabinet,  
called the Standing Finance Committee 

presided over by the Hon’ble Chief Minister.  

 

39. Mid-year sanctions are rendered 
inevitable in the present welfare economy 

when the need for schemes is being 

continuously felt.  Strict ly, all such sanctions 
not covered by the Budget should be ratified 

by the Legislature; but, in the nature of 

things, it  is  not possible to move a separate 
Supplementary Demand in the Legislature on 

every item.  The Public Accounts Committee 

of the Legislature has, therefore, laid down 

rules classifying the items on which the 
separate vote of the Legislature should be 

obtained as “New Service”.  For example,  

works costing more than Rs.20 lakhs, fresh 
establishments costing more than Rs.12.50 

lakhs per annum recurring, and Rs.25 lakhs 

non-recurring, a loan for any new purpose,  if 

the expenditure exceeds Rs.10 lakhs or when 
there is specific provision in the Budget,  

when the expenditure exceeds the Budget 

provision for a scheme by Rs.50 lakhs or 10% 
of the Budget provision for the scheme 

whichever is higher.  Sett ing up of a new 

company or amalgamation of two or more 
Government companies are all “New 

New Service



 61 

Services”.  Even the money spent on items 

which are not “New Services” should be voted 
by the Legislature; but this need be done only 

in the aggregate and to the extent savings 

could not be found from funds already voted 

in the General Budget under the appropriate 
head.  

 

40. Previously, items of expenditure 
that are non-developmental in nature viz., 

Stationery and Printing, Jails, Police,  

Treasury and Accounts, etc., were classified 
under Non-Plan Expenditure and other  

development heads were classified under Plan 

Expenditure.  It has been decided to merge the 

Plan and Non-Plan classification in Budget 
and Account from the fiscal year 2017-2018.  

Accordingly, the expenditure under these two 

classifications were merged and classified as 
State’s Expenditure.  

 

41. Eventually, the expenditure are 
classified under the following different Group 

heads:- 

 

• State’s Expenditure 

• Externally Aided Projects  

• Central Sector Schemes 

• Schemes shared between State and 
Centre; and 

• Schemes assisted by Autonomous 

Bodies.  
 

42. Usually, the Budget is presented to 

the Legislature sometime towards the end of 

February or early in March.  The 
Appropriation Bill is usually passed before 

the beginning of the new financial year, i.e., 

before 1st April.  Whenever it is not possible 
to pass the Appropriation Bill for the new 

State’s 

Expenditure  

Vote on 

Account 



 62 

year before 1st April the requirements of 

administration for the first few months of the 
next year are met by obtaining an advance 

grant from the Legislature known as “Vote on 

Account”.  The amounts provided in the Vote 

on Account are subsequently merged with the 
amounts provided in the Appropriation Bill.  

 

43. It often happens that during the 
course of the year new items of expenditure 

crop up and cannot be put off till the 

Legislature is summoned again for going 
through all the prescribed formalities.  On 

such occasions the Executive anticipates 

ratification by the Legislature and draws the 

necessary funds from the “Contingency 
Fund”, kept in reserve for such purposes.  In 

the first or second session of the Legislature 

thereafter, the Executive has to place a 
Supplementary Financial Statement giving 

particulars of the expenditure incurred by 

obtaining advance from the Contigency Fund.   
When the Supplementary demands are 

accepted by the Legislature, the moneys 

drawn from the “Contingency Fund” are 

recouped to that Fund. 

 

44. In the meanwhile, the Finance 

Department examines proposals for addit ional 

taxation to cover the gap, which usually 
exists, between the expenditure on Part I and 

II of the Budget as provisionally fixed and the 

resources available on existing measures of 
taxation.  These proposals are considered by 

the Cabinet and final decisions are recorded 

as to whether any item of expenditure could 

be reduced or deleted and what new taxes 
should be levied.   The necessary Taxation 

Bills are drafted and published along with the 

Supplementary 

Demands 

Taxation 

Proposal



 63 

presentation of the Budget or as soon as 

thereafter as practicable.  The main object of 
treating the Budget proposals as secret t ill the 

date of presentation is to keep back from the 

public the new taxation proposals.  Many new 

taxes affect the prices of shares, securit ies 
and consumer goods and leakage of 

information may enable anti social elements 

to corner stocks in advance.  
 

 

45. The normal functions of a Budget 

are to ensure accountability regarding the 
amount spent, serve as a financial plan for 

realising the objectives of the departments 

and thus serve as an instrument of 
Government policy.  With the increasing 

emphasis on developmental activit ies, the 

exist ing budgetary system with a predominant 
bias for the objects of expenditure has proved 

somewhat inadequate in keeping the 

Legislature appraised of the physical 

achievements under various programmes.  It  
has, therefore, been felt necessary to 

introduce Performance Budgets, which lay 

greater emphasis on the programmes and 
activities of the departments and the physical 

achievements and targets.  Performance 

Budgets relating to a few development 
Departments are at present being prepared in 

addit ion to the normal budget documents.   

These Performance Budgets gives an 

indication of the objectives of the department,  
specific targets under  various schemes and 

levels of achievement attained in previous 

years.  Performance Budgets are prepared by 
the administrative departments and not by the 

Finance Department.  

 

Performance 

Budget 



 64 

46. The Budget publications “Demands 

for Grants and Detailed Budget Estimates” are 
presented to the Legislature during the budget 

session.  Until 2001-2002 separate Demands 

for Grants were being presented for Revenue 

and Capital Account expenditures.   
Consequently, each department had been 

operating more than one Demand and many of 

the Demands were such that they were being 
operated by more than one department.  In 

consonance with the system prevailing in the 

Parliament, the Demands for Grant generally 
reflects the allocations for a department.  The 

appropriation required for charged and voted 

expenditures and for Revenue Expenditure 

and other expenditures are shown separately.   
The number of budget publications got 

increased to 67 comprising 55 Demands for 

Grants, two Appropriations, (one each for 
Debt charges and Public Debt-Repayment),  

Annual Financial Statement, Budget 

Memorandum Part-I and Part-II explaining the 
overall budget allocations, Appendices to 

Budget Memorandum, Detailed Estimates of 

Revenue and Details of Work for Public 

Works Highways and Water Resources 
department, Statement of Welfare Expenditure 

and List of New Schemes under  Tamil Nadu 

Innovation Initiat ives.  
 

47. The Budget Memorandum is 

another important publication, which gives us 

an insight to the financial position of State 
Government. This publication, which 

is published from 1993-94 in two separate 

parts is intended as a guide for the study of 
the Budget. Part-I is a general review of the 

financial posit ion. Part-II of the volume 

analyses and explains the figures of the 
revenue under each major head of account and 

Budget 

Publications -

Demands for 

Grants

Budget 

Memorandum 

and 

Appendices to 

Budget 

Memorandum 



 65 

of expenditure under each Demand.  Reasons 

for the differences between the Budget 
Estimate and Revised Estimate of the current 

year and the Budget Estimate of the next year 

are given briefly for each Demand in this 

Part.  This also throws light on the important 
components of expenditure in the particular 

Demand. The Appendices to the Budget 

Memorandum published from 1974-1975 as a 
separate publication also contains much useful 

information.  

 
     This publication initia lly had 14 

appendices.  Subsequently, appendices are 

added or deleted based on the requirement.   

The publication for 2024-2025 contain         
22 appendices.  

The appendices included in the publication for 

2024-2025 are:- 

I. Statement showing Financial Assets and 

Liabilities of Government of Tamil Nadu. 

II. Statement of Loans from the Central Government 

(including the loans released from National 

Small Savings Fund). 

III.  Internal Debt of the State Government 

(excluding the loans released from National 

Small Savings Fund). 

IV. Statement of Guarantees given by the 

Government of Tamil Nadu. 

V. List of Schemes in respect of which the Revised 

Sanction has exceeded appreciably the orginal 

estimates intimated to the Legislature only on 

account of cost increase and hence not treated as 

“New Service” 



 66 

 

 

VI.  

 

Statement showing the object-wise details of 

Revenue Expenditure.  

VII. Statement showing the transactions relating to 

State Disaster Response Fund. 

VIII.  Statement showing the Assistance to Local 

Bodies (Grants as per the Recommendations of 

Central and State Government Assistance)  

IX Statement of Land and Land Revenue Alienated 

to the Local bodies in Tamil Nadu 

X. Assistance to Government Statutory Boards,  

Corporations and Government Undertakings.  

XI.  Statement showing the provisions for Externally 

Aided Projects.  

XII.  Details of Loans and Grants received from the 

Central Government on account of Back-to-Back 

Externally Aided Projects.  

XIII. Statement showing the provisions towards 

welfare expenditure for Scheduled Tribal.  

XIV. Statement showing the provisions for M.G.R. 

Nutritious Meal Programme. 

XV. Statistics on Number of Posts in Government 

Departments, State Public Sector Undertakings 

and Statutory Boards.  

XVI. List of schemes receiving Financial Assistance 

from Government of India or other  autonomous 

bodies/Institutions, etc. (which need not be 

treated as “New service”). 

XVII. List of Subsidy Schemes with Budget allocation 

of more than one crore.  

XVIII.  Grants for Capital expenditure from Revenue 

Account with Budget allocation of more than one 

crore.  

XIX. Statement showing the provisions for Social 

Safety Net.  

XX. Statement showing the provisions towards 

welfare expenditure for Scheduled Caste.  

XXI. 
 

     XXII         

Statement showing the total provision for  

Agriculture and Rural Development.  

Gender Budget Statement.  



 67 

 

48. During an election year if an 
Inter im Budget is presented to the Legislature 

and Vote on Account is obtained for a part of 

that financial year without moving the Main 

Appropriation, the advances sanctioned from 
the Contingency Fund during the per iod 

between presentation of Final Supplementary 

Estimates of preceding financial year and 
presentation of the Revised Budget for that 

year, the expenditure for which necessary 

provision has been made in the Revised 
Budget, shall be recouped to the Tamil Nadu 

Contingency Fund after the Main 

Appropriation Act is  issued.  The details of 

such schemes and the amount due to be 
recouped to the Tamil Nadu Contingency 

Fund are shown as an Annexure to the Budget 

Memorandum, Part-II. 
 

49. The control intended to be 

exercised by the Legislature over the 
Executive in spending public funds can be 

effective only if there is somebody to watch 

on behalf of the Legislature, the actual 

progress of expenditure.  This function is 
exercised by the Comptroller and Auditor-

General, who is an authority under the 

Constitution independent of the Executive and 
the Legislature and answerable only to the 

President.  His agent, the Accountant-General,  

keeps the Annual Financial Statement and 

Supplementary Financial Statements as 
approved by the Legislature.  He watches all 

the payments ordered by or on the authority of 

the Government and ensures that the 
expenditure as voted by the Legislature under  

each demand is not exceeded.  Treasury 

Officers working under his guidance sit in all 

Auditor 

General's 

Role 



 68 

Government treasuries and compile the 

accounts of the Government.  
 

50. As soon as possible, after the close 

of the financial year, the Accountant-General 

sends a report analysing the financial 
transactions for that year.  In this report, he 

draws attention to any ser ious financial 

irregularities committed by the Executive for 
example, spending in excess of the sanctioned 

grants, allowing grants to lapse, failure to 

collect taxes in time, wasteful expenditure,  
etc.  This report is examined by a Committee 

of the Legislature, called the Public Accounts 

Committee normally presided over by the 

Leader of the Opposit ion.  The Committee is 
assisted in its deliberations by the 

Accountant-General.  It considers the 

explanations offered by the Executive for the 
objections pointed out in the report.  The 

recommendations of this Committee are 

placed before the Legislature.  It will thus be 
seen that the Legislature does exercise a 

reasonable measure of control over the 

financial transactions of the Executive and the 

Annual Financial Statement or Budget is the 
main instrument for this purpose.  

 

51. One of the cardinal principles of 
the parliamentary form of Government is that 

all expenditure incurred by the State should 

be specifically authorised by the Legislature.   

The Minister may see issuing of direction and 
the Secretary may sign the order sanctioning 

the expenditure;   but neither of them has any 

inherent author ity over the public funds.   
They are merely giving effect to the decisions 

already recorded by the Legislature, or as on 

some occasions, anticipating such decisions.   
In short, they are only representatives 

Public 

Accounts 

Committee 

Budget and 

Legislature 

Control 



 69 

executing the wishes of the Legislature on all 

money matters.  It is not, however, possible 
for the Legislature to be in session all the 

time.  Nor it is practicable for every Member  

of the Legislature to scrutinize day-to-day 

transactions of the Government, running into 
several crores of rupees, under the various 

Departments.  The system has, therefore, been 

evolved under which the Executive prepares a  
Financial Statement or Budget for the ensuing 

year, showing all the anticipated items of 

Revenue and Expenditure, classified under a 
few broad heads and presents this Statement 

to the Legislature for approval, well in 

advance of the financial year.  The general 

debate, the voting on demand and the passing 
of the Appropriation Bill are a ll legal 

requirements by which the Legislature 

scrutinizes, a lters, amends and finally sets its  
seal of approval on this document.  When 

these formalit ies are gone through and the 

Governor has accorded his assent, the 
Executive is empowered to carry on the 

administration, within the financial limits laid 

down in this Statement.  

 

52. The Legislature does not play an 
active role in fixing the estimates of annual 

revenues of the State.  The revenues are 

der ived under the various financial 

enactments made by the Legislature which are 
continuously in force, enabling the Executive 

to collect the revenues, without a specific 

annual authorization.  If any new measure of 
taxation is proposed in the Budget, a separate 

Finance Bill must be introduced and the 

discussion and voting on that Bill do not form 

an integral part of the Budget proceedings.   
But, as pointed out earlier, every item of 

expenditure  must be specifically voted on by 



 70 

the Legislature.  Under Article 203 (2) of   the  

Constitution,   the  est imates of  votable  (as 
dist inguished from “Charged”) expenditure 

shall be submitted to the Legislature in the 

form of “Demands for Grants” and the 

Legislature shall have power to assent or to 
refuse to assent to any demand, or to assent to 

any demand subject to a reduction of the 

amount specified therein. A Demand is 
ordinarily presented for each department.  A 

Demand voted by the Legislature cannot be 

exceeded by the Executive.  The amount 
covered by the Demand is intended to meet 

several items of expenditure grouped under  

various detailed heads as mentioned in the 

earlier paragraph.  It is within the competence 
of the Executive to vary the appropriations 

under the different detailed heads according 

to the requirements of the year, without 
exceeding the total of the Demand.  This 

redistribution within the Demand is known as 

“Reappropriation”.  Such reappropriation is,  
however, not permitted between a “Voted” 

item and a “Charged” item and between 

Revenue and Capital expenditure and        

vice versa, eventhough these may appear 
under the same Demand.  

 

53. It may be seen from the above 
paragraphs, that the Budget is not merely an 

Annual Financial Statement of the State, but 

is a mirror that reflects all the activit ies of the 

Government and an effective instrument for 
Legislative scrutiny over Government 

expenditure. 

    T. UDHAYACHANDRAN  
                                 Principal  Secretary to Government, 

Finance Department. 

 



 71 

                  INDEX 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 Page  
Number 

(A)  

An Introduction to Budget  39 

Annual Financial Statement 40 

Appropriation 48 

Approval of Standing Finance Committee 

and Cabinet 

47 

Auditor-General’s Role 67 

(B)  

Budget of State Government 39 

Budget Estimates 39 

Budget Speech 40 

Budget Forecast  49 

Budget  and  Executive  Control-Part  I  or  

Continuing Schemes 

58 

Budget Publications-Demands for  Grants 64 

Budget   Memorandum  and  Appendices  to 

Budget Memorandum 

64 

Budget and Legislature Control 68 

 (C)  

Capital Account 42 

Capital Expenditure 51 

Consolidated Fund 53 

Charged Expenditure 53 

Contingency Fund 54 

 (D)  

Data Processing Codes 58 

 (F)  

Fiscal Deficit 43 

(H)  

Head of Account 56 

(I)  

Important Financial Functions  under  

Capital Account 

43 



 72 

             INDEX 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 Page  

Num ber  

(M)  

Medium Term Fiscal Plan 47 

Major Head,  Sub-Major Head,  Minor  Head, 

Sub-Head, Group Code and Detailed Heads 

57 

(N)  

New Service 60 

State’s Expenditure 61 

(P)  

Public Account 44 

Part-II (TANII)Schemes 59 

Performance Budget  63 

Public Accounts Committee 68 

(R)  

Revenue Account-Receipts 41 

Revenue Account-Disbursements 42 

Revenue Surplus and Revenue Deficit  42 

Review of Trends in Receipts and 

Expenditure 

47 

(S)  

Structure of Government Accounts 48 

Supplementary Demands 62 

(T)  

The term Budget 39 

Transactions under Public Account 45 

Tamil Nadu Fiscal Responsibility Act, 2003 46 

Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund 54 

Taxation Proposal 62 

(V)  

Various Methods of Budgeting 45 

Vote on Account 61 

(W)  

Ways and Means and Overdrafts with RBI 44 

 


